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State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-1 Rev.9/2002

General Information

Name of Facility (as licensed) License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Avon Convalescent Home, Inc. d/b/a Avon Health Cente|938-C 9/30/2023 1 l 37

Administrator's/Owner's Certification

MISREPRESENTATION OR FALSIFICATION OF ANY INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS COST
REPORT MAY BE PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISIONMENT UNDER STATE OR FEDERAL
LAW.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have read the above statement and that [ have examined the accompanying Cost
Report and supporting schedules ptepared for Avon Convalescent Home, Inc. d/b/a Avon Health Center [facility
name], for the cost report period beginning October 1, 2022 and ending September 30, 2023, and that to the best
of my knowledge and belief, it is a true, correct, and complete statement prepared from the hooks and records of
the provider(s) in accordance with applicable instructions.

T hereby certify that I have directed the preparation of the attached General Information and Questionnaires, Schedule
of Resident Statistics, Statements of Reported Expenditures, Statements of Reverues and the related Balance Sheet of
this Facility in accordance with the Reporting Requirements of the State of Connecticut for the year ended as specified
above.

1 have read this Report and hereby certify that the information provided is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge under the penalty of perjury. 1 also certify that all salary and non-salary expenses presented in this
Report as a basis for securing reimbursement for Title XIX and/or other State assisted residents were incurred to
provide resident care in this Facility. All supporting records for the expenses recorded have been retained as
required by Connecticut law and will be made available to auditors upon request.

(a) Subject to Desk Audit Review

Signed (Administrator) Date Signed (Owner) Date
Printed Name (Administrator) Printed Name (Owner)
Amy Pellerin Russell Schwartz
Subscribed and Sworn State of Date Signed (Notary Public) Comm. Expires
to before me:
/ /

Address of Notary Public

(Notary Seal)
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State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-1A Rev. 3/2023

State of Connecticut
Department of Social Services
55 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut 06105

Data Required for Real Wage Adjustment Page of
1A 37
Name of Facility Period Covered: From To
Avon Convalescent Home, Inc. d/b/a Avon Health Center 10/1/2022| 9/30/2023
Address of Facility
652 West Avon Road, Avon, CT 06001
Report Prepared By Phone Number Date
Marcum LLP 203-781-9600 2/13/2024
CCNH/
Item Total RHNS | (Specify) Other

1. Dietary wages paid $
2. Laundry wages paid $
3. Housekeeping wages paid $
4. Nursing wages paid $
5.  All other wages paid 3
6. Total Wages Paid $
7. Total salaries paid $
8. Total Wages and Salaries Paid (As per page 10 of Report) $

Wages - Compensation computed on an hourly wage rate.

Salaries - Compensation computed on a weekly or other basis which does not generally vary, based on the
number of hours worked.

DO NOT include Fringe Benefit Costs.




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-2 Rev. 3/2023

General Information and Questionnaire
Type of Facility - Organization Structure

Phone No. of Facility
860-673-3521

9/30/2023

Report for Year Ende Page of

Name of Facility (as shown on license)
Avon Convalescent Home. Inc. d/b/a Avon Health Center

Address (No. & Street, City, Stale, Zip)
652 West Avon Road. Avon. CT 06001

& Nursing Home (CCNH) &
RHNS Combined

CCNH /RHNS (Specify) Other Medicare Provider No.
License Numbers: 938-C 07-5244
Type of Facility (Check appropriate box(es))
Chronic and Convalescent
M (Specify) M Other

Type of Ownership (Check appropriate box)
O Proprietorship O LLC O Partnership

@® Profit Corp.

O Non-Profit Corp.

O Government O Trust

If this facility opened or closed during report year provide:

Date Opened Date Closed

Has there been any change in ownership
or operation during this report year?

O Yes

® No If "Yes." explain fully.

N/A

Administrator

Name of Administrator

Nursing Home

N/A

Amy Pellerin Administrator's| 001389
License No.:

Other Operators/Owners who are assistant administrators (full or part time) of this facility.

Name License No.:




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-3 Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire

Partners/Members
Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Avon Convalescent Home, Inc. d/b/a Avon Health Cen{938-C 9/30/2023 3 | 37
State(s) and/or Town(s) in
Legal Name of Partnership/LLC Business Address Which Registered
N/A
Name of Partners/Members Business Address Title % Owned

N/A




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-3A Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Corporate Owners

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of |
Avon Convalescent Home. Inc. d/b/a Avon H 938-C 9/30/2023 3A | 37
If this facility is owned or operated as a corporation, provide the following information:
Legal Name of Corporation Business Address State(s) in Which Incorporated
Avon Convalescent Home, Inc., 652 West Avon Road, Avon, CT CT
d/b/a Avon Health Center 06001
. . . No. Shares
Name of Directors, Officers Business Address Title Held by Each
Freda Schwartz 652 West Avon Road, Avon, CT President 100
06001
Russell Schwartz 652 West Avon Road, Avon, CT VP/Treasurer
06001
Names of Stockholders Owning at Least 10%
of Shares
Freda Schwartz 652 West Avon Road, Avon, CT Stockholder 100
06001




State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-3B Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire

Individual Proprietorship

Name of Facility

License No.

Avon Convalescent Home, Inc. d/b/a Avon Health (| 938-C

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2023

Page of
3B | 37

If this facility is owned or operated as an individual proprietorship, provide the following information:

Owner(s) of Facility

N/A
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State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-5 Rev. 9/2002

General Information and Questionnaire
Basis for Allocation of Costs

License No.
938-C

Name of Facility
Avon Convalescent Home, Inc. d/b/a Avon Healt

of
37

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2023

Page
5

must be allocated to CCNH and RHNS as follows:

If the facility is licensed as CDH and/or RCH or provides AIDS or TBI services with special Medicaid rates, costs

Item Method of Allocation
Dietary Number of meals served to residents
Laundry Number of pounds processed
Housekeeping Number of square feet serviced
Number of hours of routine care provided by EACH
Nursing employee classification, i.e., Director (or Charge Nurse),

Registered Nurses, Licensed Practical Nurses, Aides and
Attendants

Direct Resident Care Consultants

Number of hours of resident care provided by EACH
specialist (See listing page 13 )

Maintenance and operation of plant

Square feet

Property costs (depreciation)

Square feet

Employee health and welfare

Gross salaries

Management services

Appropriate cost center involved

All other General Administrative expenses

Total of Direct and Allocated Costs

The preparer of this report must answer the following questions applicabl

e to the cost information provided.

1. In the preparation of this Report, were all

@Y
costs allocated as required? ©

If "No," explain fully why such allocation was not

O
e made.

N/A

2. Explain the allocation of related company expenses and attach copy of appropriate suppotting data.

® Yes

3. Did the Facility appropriately allocate and self-disallow direct and indirect costs to non-nursing home cost centers?
(e.g., Assisted Living, Home Health, Outpatient Services, Adult Day Care Services, etc.)

If "No," explain fully why such allocation was not
made.

O No

N/A




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-6 Rev. 3/2023

General Information and Questionnaire
Other Lines of Business

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ende Page of
Avon Convalescent Home, Inc. d/b/a 938-C 9/30/2023 6 37
Square footage of entire facility. | 35,53Eﬂ

Outpatient Therapy

Does the Facility provide outpatient therapy services? iNo J

If yes, please complete the following:
Square footage of therapy space.

Meals on Wheels

If yes, please complete the following:

Does the facility provide Meals on Wheels? ‘No

Square footage of kitchen

Number of meals served per week

No ‘Are meals included in meals served on page 18 of the Annual Report?

No Are direct costs included in the Annual Report?

If yes, please state where costs are reported.

No Are drivers for the program included in the facility's payroll?

If yes, please complete the following:

Amount Reported

Annual Report page and line

Please state the salary amounts of specific cooks and/or dietary aides

Please state where the cooks and/or dietary aides are reported in the Annual Report

Apartments, Independent Living, Assisted Living

Does the facility have apartments, independent living, and/or
assisted living?

No

If ves, please complete the following:

Square footage of apartments

Square footage of independent living

Square footage of assisted living

Please identify the services provided:




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-7 Rev. 3/2023

General Information and Questionnaire
Other Lines of Business (Continued)

Name of Facility License No.
Avon Convalescent H 938-C

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2023

Page
7

37

Child Day Care

Does the Facility provide Child Day Care? [No |

If yes, please complete the following:

Square footage of child day care space.

Average number of daily participants.

Number of meals per day provided to child day care.

Nature of services provided:

Adult Day Care

Does the Facility provide Adult Day Care? [No J

If ves, please complete the following:

Square footage of adult day care space.

Please state where it is located in relation to the facility.

Average number of daily participants.

Number of meals per day provided to adult day care.

Nature of services provided:
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State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-9 Rev. 3/2023

Schedule of Resident Statistics (Cont'd)

MName of Facility
Avon Convalescent Home, Inc. d/b/a Avon Health (|

License No.
938-C

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2023

of
37

4. Were there any changes in the certified bed capacity during the report year?

If"YES", provide the following information:

O Yes

Place of Change

Change in Beds

Capacity After Change

CCNH
{

Date of |RHNS| (Specify) Other

Lost

Gained

Change | ) | @ @) )

2 [(3)] D

2] 3

CCNH
/RHNS

(Specify)

Other

Reason for Change

5. Ifthere was any change in certified bed capacity during the report year (as reported in item 4 above) provide

RESIDENT DAYS for 90 days following the change.

the number of

Change in Resident Days

1st change

CCNH /RHNS

(Specify)

Other

2nd change

3rd change

4th change

6. Number of Residents and Rates on September 30 of Cost Year

Medicare

Medicaid

Self-Pay

Other State Assisted

Item CCNH / RHNS

CCNH/
RHNS

(Specify)

RHNS

CCNH/

(Specify)

Other

ICF-MR

No. of Residents 1
Per Diem Rate
a. One bed rm.

Various

77

294 39

528.00

24

b Two bed rms. Various

294,39

510,00

c. Three or more
bed rms.

7. Total Number of Physical Therapy Treatments
A Medicare - Part B

TOTAL

CCNH / RHNS

(Specify)

Other

B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B)
1. Maintenance Treatments

5,487

253

5,887

253

2. Restorative Treatments

C._ Other

6,418

6,418

D. Total Physical Therapy Treatments

8. Total Number of Speech Therapy Treatments
A. Medicare - Part B

B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B)
1. Maimtenance Treatments

12,558

1,646

12,558

1646

4

2. Restorative Treatments

C Other

1,059

1,059

D. Total Speech Therapy Treatments

9. Total Number of Occupational Therapy Treatments
A. Medicare - Part B

B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B)
1. Maintenance Treatments

2,709

7,142

197

2,709

7,142

197

i ]

2. Restorative Treatments

C. Other

6,754

6,754

D. Total Occupational Therapy Treatments

14,093

14,093




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-10 Rev. 3/2023

Report of Expenditures - Salaries & Wages

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Avon Convalescent Home, Inc. d/b/a Avon Health Center 938-C 9/30/2023 10 1 37
Are time records maintained by al} individuals recciving compensation? ® Yes O No

Total Cost and Hours

Item CCNH / RHNS| Adjustment Hours {Specify) Adjustment |  Hours Other Adjustment | Hours

A. Salaries and Wages*
1. Operators/Owners (Complete also Sec. I

of Schedule A1)
2. Administrator(s) (Coniplete also Sec. I
of Schedule Al) 180,740 2,117
3. Assistant Administrator (Complete also See, IV
of Schedule Al)
4. Other Administrative Salaries (telephone
aperator, clerks, pliomists, etc.) 389,149 11,815
5. Dietary Service

a, Head Dietitian
b. _Food Service Supervisor
¢c. Dietary Workers 434,716 22,234

6. Housekeeping Service
a. Head Housekeeper
b. Other Housekeeping Workers 287,517 14,046
Repairs & Maintenance Services
a. Engineer or Chief of Maint 81,734 2,196
b, Other Mai c Workers 60,497 2,152
8 Laundry Service
3. Supervisor
b. Other Laundry Workers 135,296 6,731
9 Barber and Beautician Services
10. Protective Services
11. Accounting Services
a.  Head Accountant
b. Other Accountants
12. Professional Care of Residents
a. Directors and Assistant Director of Nurses

=y

- e e S =T e ; I —_— .
______-
5 RN — e | I | e ——— ==T. . =
1. Direct Care 1,294 828 26,256
2. Administrative** 430,349 13,500
c. LPN
1. Direct Care 687,730 17,920
2. Administrative**
Aides and Attendants 1,940,670 83,327
Phystcal Therapists
Speceh Therapists
Occupational Therapists
Recreation Warkers 171,803 7.018

=p= [=fo =

Physicians

1. Medical Director

2. Utilization Review
3. Resident Cure***®

4. Other (Specify)

i, Dentists

k. Pharmacists
. Podiatrists
m. Social Workers/Case Munugement 227,879 6,208

n. Marketing

0. Other (Specify)
See Attached Schedule
A-13. Total Salary Expenditures [ 6.550.499] [ 222.180] | | i T 1

* Do not include in this section any expenditures paid to persons who receive a fee for services rendered or who are paid on a contract basis.
** Administrative - costs and hours associated with the following positions: MDS Coordinator, Inservice Training Coordinator and
Infection Contral Nurse. Such costs shall be included in the direct care category for the purposes of rate setting.
+++ This item is not reimbursable to facility. For Title 19 residents, doctors should bill DSS dircetly  Also, any costs for Title 18 and/or other
private pay residents must be removed in the Adjustment column,



Schedule of Other Salaries and Wages (Page 10)

Auachment Page 10/13

CCNH / RHNS (Specily) Other
Position s Adjustiment Hours Adjustment Hours 5 Adjustment Hours
0
Total s - $ - - $ - 5 - - < $ 5 =
Schedule of Other Fees (Page 13)
CCNH / RHNS (Specify) Other
Service 3 Adjustment Hours Adjustment Hours $ Adjustment Hours
0
Nurging Dept Consultant $ 61,156 360
Total S 61,156 | § = 860 | $ - $ - - $ $ = =




‘1824 1509 27) SULMp PIsIOM JUSWAC[WS [|B PNJOU] 4 4

‘poxmbai J1 5139y [RUOPIPPE 0s() PAPIA0Id S UONEULIOFUT [ SSI[UR PaIAPISUOD 3 [[IM SILTE[ES 10] 22UBMO[[E ON| 4

uoday] 1500 PIedIPIN V| 089°1 suorjerad( jo J0)0an(|  AJojRUTWIISSI 606°€01 ZHRMYOS []assny
£20T PJOJIRH IS9M 398 UoON,
*(Z1 98¢ d uo paynuIps e
0YAL SI0JRI)SIUTWPY JURISISSY
10 10)BL)SIUIUPY ) 3q Aew
oym asoyy LIADIXI) Anrovy
£q pied pue uy pakojdwd
s1aumQysi0yesadQ Jo sanaed
paje[ad 1Y) Q - I U0lIg
sIPUMQ/s10)e13dQ - | U0l
[SEINEREN| paYIoM s stuawAOIdwy YO 01 9ed | poHop | Pparopuay ssoiateg | (ATmy 2quosap) JESiTe) (Agadg) | SNHY aweN
uopjesuadwo) |  simoy [[V 3O SS9IppY pue owep | uo pswne) [ smoy | jo uonduossd jnd sjuswAed / HNDD
el arayp sur | [eolL IoyjQ Jo/pue
sygouag s8unyg
pred Ae[eg
LE 11 €202/0€/6 D-8€6 13]U3)) YIS UOAY B/q/p U] "QWIOF] JUIIS[BAUOD) UCAY
jo a8eq papuq Ieax 10j poday "ON 25U2I1'] Aipoe,] Jo oweN

LSa1IEJ pate[ey] 1oyl pue SIOJBISIUIWIPY JUB)SISSY
‘SIOJRISTUTPY ‘SI1oum(Q)/siojerad( 10J uonewIoju] Arefes - 1V [NpaYyds

$00Z/01 "AY 11-dSO
Anpaey] 948D wd [ -3uor jo j10day [enuuy
J001309UU0D) JO AJB)S




‘yoes 10§ uawAojdwa Jo Saep 9pn[oul ‘papodar ST IOJRNSIIWPY SUO UBYY AIOW I 44k
‘1894 1509 2y Sunnp payiom juswLo[dws 19410 [[€ IPN[IU] 44
‘ponnba1 J1 §199YsS [EUOTIPPE 95(] "PIpIAcId S} UOTEWIIOFUI [J1 SSBJUN PAISPISU0D aq [[IM SALIE[eS 10] S0URMO][2 ON 4

S10}JE.L)SIUWpY
JUBISISSY - A] UL

Tv| LLY'1 loensimwpy|  Alojeunwinsiqg 8L0°801 (£207/0¢/6
uoN 01 7T0Z/61/T1) uid|[ad Awy
V| ovv Jojensnnwpy|  Alojeunuinsiq 799°CL (zzoT/81/21
uoN 01 7Z0T/1/01) ZHeMyd§ [[assmy

+#x$10JE1JSIUIWIPY - [I] UONIIS

[EINEREN PIPOM | sslUSWAO[dWIY 19UIQ 01 98eg POUOM parapuay sa01a1eg | (A[Iny 2qLossp) IO (Aroads) | SNHY JweN
uonesuadwo) | SINOY | [[ JO SSIPPY pue SwieN | U0 paune|) [ SINOH J0 uondusa( [ng syuswAed /HNDD
101, alay Surg o IayiQ Jojpue
sjyeuag a3urlj
pred Arefes
LE 71 €20Z/0E/6 D-8€6 15JU3)) YI[eaH] UOAY B/q/P 'OU ‘SWIOH JUIDSI[BAUOD) UOAY
Jo a8eq papug 1eax Ioj poday “ON 3SULIT'] (pasuaor] se) A1or,] Jo SWeN

xS PRy 1910 pUR SIOJENSIUTWPY JUeB)SISSY
‘S1I0JRNSIUTWPY ‘SIoUM(Q)/sIojeiod( 10J uotyeuioju] Are[es - [y 9[npayds
$00T/01 "A9Y TI1-dSD
Apdvey a1e) R -3uor] jo 1roday {enuuy
INOI09UU0Y) JO 91R1G




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-13 Rev. 3/2023

B. Report of Expenditures - Professional Fees

Name of Facility
Avon Convalescent Home, Ine. d/b/a Avon Health Ci

Item

*B. Direct care consultants paid on a fee
for service basis in lieu of salary
(For all such services complete Schedule B1

License No.,

Report for Year Ended Page of
938-C 9/30/2023 13 | 37

Total Cost and Hours

| Dietilian

CCNH/
RHNS

62,544

Adjustment | Hours Specity) | Adjustment |  Hours Other | Adjustment| Hours

1,071

Dentist

7.860

208

Pharmacist

9.699

121

Podiatrist

S

Physical Therapy
a.Resident Care

214,207

4,355

b. Other

Social Worker

Reereation Worker

[l b ol

Physicians
a. Medical Director (entire facility)

b. Utilization Review
(Title 18 and 19 only) monthly meeting

37.800

365

c. Resident Care**

d. Administrative Services facility
1. Infection Control Committee
(Quarterty meetings)

2. Pharmacoutical Commitiee

(Quarterly meetings)

3, Stafl Development Committee
(Once annually)

e. Other (Specify)
Assistant Medical Director

9. Speech Therapist
a.  Resident Care

12,960

104,693

193

2,210

b. Other

10. Occupational Therapist
a. Resident Care

245,259

(245.259) 5,690

b. Other

11. Nurses and aides and attendants
a. RN
|. Direct Care

2. Administrative***

b. LPN

1. Direct Care 419918 6,005
2 Adminisirative®**
c. Aides 1,024 057 25,925
d. Other
12. Other (Specify)
See Attached Scheduie 61,156 860
B-13 Total Fees Paid in Lieu of Salaries 2.200,153 (245,259) 47,003

* Do not include in this scction management conguliants or services which must bereported on Page 16 item M-12 ond supported by required information, Page 17
#* This item is not reimbursable to facility. For Title 19 residents. doctors should bill DSS directly. Also, any costs for Title 18 and/or other private pay residents must

be removed in the Adjustment column

wet Administrative - costs and hours associaled with the following positions: MDS Coordinator, Inscrvice Training Coordinator ond Infection Control Nurse, Such

costs shall be included in the direct care cotegory for the purposcs of rale selting,



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-14 Rev. 6/95

Report of Expenditures
Schedule B1 - Information Required for Individual(s) Paid on Fee for Service Basis*

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Avon Convalescent Home. Inc. d/b/a Avon Health Centej 938-C 9/30/2023 14 | 37
Related** to Owners,
Name & Address of Individual Full Explanation of Service Operators, Officers Explanation of Retationship
Yes No
Healthcare Services Group, 3220 Tillman Drive; Dietiician N/A
Suite 300 Bensalem, PA 19020 o ©
Gerident Solutions, PO Box 290539 Wethersfield, Dentist N/A
CT 06120 ©
Value Rx Pharmacy Services, 54 Tuttle Place, Pharmacist N/A
Middletown, CT 06457 & ©
Alliance Rehab, 1520 Kensington Road, Oak PT/ST/OT/Aides N/A
Brook, IL 60523 o ©
Hartford Hospital (Teffrey Robbins, MD), 80 Medical Director N/A
Seymouwr Street, Hartford, CT 06102 o ©
University Physicians,(Jaclyn Jaegar), PO Box Assistant Medical Director N/A
660, Hartford, CT 06143 o ©
Mass Tex Imaging, 3 Electronics Ave; Ste 201 ST N/A
Danvers, MA 01923 o ®
Celtic Consultingz, 339 Main Street, Torrington, CT Nursing Dept. Consultant N/A
06790 o ©
Mary Alice Apratto Clinical Liasion ® o West Hartford Health and Rehabilitation Center
All Ametican Healthcare Services, Inc., PO Box LPN & Aides N/A
82568, Philadelphia, PA 19182-5968 O ®©
Covered Staffing, 2385 NW Executive Center LPN & Aides N/A
Drive Suite 100, Boca Raton, FL 33431 o ©
Delta-T Group, PO Box 884, Bryn Mawr, PA LPN & Aides N/A
19010 & ©
IntelyCare, Inc.. PO Box 200413, Pittsburgh, PA LPN & Aides N/A
152510413 o ©
Kare Technologies, PO Box 4738, Houston, ™ LPN & Aides N/A
77210 o ©
The Nurse Network, LLC. PO Box 982, LPN & Aides N/A
Southington, CT 06489 O ©
Two Magnets, PO Box 103125, Pasadena, CA LPN & Aides N/A
91189 O ©
USRN Partners, 318 Main Street, Farmington, CT Aides N/A
06032 o ©
ShiftKey, PO Box 735913, Dallas, TX 75373- Aides N/A
5913 O 0]
Prime Time Healthcare, PO Box 3544, Omaha, NE Aides N/A
68103-0544 & ®
Eshyft, PO Box 3933, Troy, MI 48007 Aides N/A
O ®
MAS Staffing, | 56 Harvey Road, Londonderry, Aides N/A
NH 03053 & ©
O ®

* Use additional sheets if necessary.
** Refer to Page 4 for definition of related.




State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-15 Rev. 3/2023

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries - Administrative and General

attach copy *

Corporation Business Taxes (franchise fax )

k. Other Taxes (Not related to property - See Page 22)

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended of
Avon Convalescent Home. Inc. d/b/a Avon Healt 938-C 9/30/2023 | 37
CCNH /
Item Total RHNS Adjustment | (Specify} | Adjustment Adjustment
1. Administrative and General
a. Employee Health & Welfare Benefits
1. Workmen's Compensation § 154.712 154,712
2. Disability Insurance $
3. Unemployment Insurance $ 47,862 47,862
4. Social Security (F1.C.A) $ 462,856 462,856
5. Health Insurance $ 795,594 795,594
6. Life Insurance (employees only)
(not-owners and nol-operators) $
7. Pensions (Non-Discriminatory) $ 71,658 71,658
(not-owners and not-operators)
8. Uniform Allowance
9. Other (Specify) 9,252 9,362 (110)
See Attached Schedule
b. Personal Retirement Plans, Pensions, and
Profit Sharing Plans for Owners and
Operators (Discriminatory)*
c. Bad Debts* $ 90.000 (90.000)
d. Accountng and Auditing N 40,072 40.072
e. Legal (Services should be fully described on Page 15b) § 144,604 146,196 (1.592)
f. Insurance on Lives of Owners and 5
Operators (Specify)*
g Office Supplies $ 38,417 3B A7
h. Telephone and Cellular Phones )
1 Telephone & Pagers £ 8369 8,369
2. Cellular Phones b
i. Appraisal (Specify purpose and b

1. Income*
2. Other (Specify) _
See Attached Schedule O Gl |
3. Resident Day User Fee 710,056 710,056
Subtotal 2483452 | 2.575,154 (91,702)

* Facility should self-disallow the expense in the Adjustment column.

(Carry Subtotals forward to next page)



#w% 30O NOT Include Holiday Parties / Awards / Gifls to Staff

Schedule of Other Employee Benefits

Attachment Page 13

Deseription CCNH/RHNS _ Adjustment {Specify) Adjustment Other Adjustment
0

New Hire Expense s 9252

Emplovee Physicals/Medication $ 1101 S (L10Y

Total $ 9362 | % (L0 & - |8 - - S -

Schedule of Other Taxes

Description CCNH/RHNS __ Adjustment (Specify) Adjustment Other Adjustment
0

Total $ - S - $ - $ - = S =




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-15b Rev. 3/2023
General Information and Questionnaire

Accounting Basis

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Avon Convalescent Home, Inc. d/b 938-C 9/30/2023 15b ] 37
The records of this facility for the period covered by this report were maintained on the following basis:

® Accrual O Cash O Modified Cash
Is the accounting basis for this
period the same as for the ® Yes If "No," explain.
previous period? O No

1A
Independent Accounting Firm
Narme of Accounting Firm Address (No. & Street, City, State, Zip Code)
1  Cohn Reznick 1780 Glastonbury Blvd., Glastonbury, CT 06033
2  Marcum LLP 555 Long Warf Drive; New Haven, CT 06511
3
4
Services Provided by This Firm (describe fully)
1 General Aceounting; Year End Work: Tax Returns $ 17,915
2 Cost Repaorts; Rate Matters $ 22,157
3 $
4 3

Charge for Services Provided
$ 40,072

Are These Charges Reflected in the Expenditure Portion of This Report? If Yes, Specify Expense Classification and Line No

© Yes O No
Legal Services Information
Name of Legal Firm or Independent Attorney Telephone Number

Jackson, Lewis, Schnitzle
Murtha Cullina

SB2, Inc.

Bascetta, Kearns, & Associates
Think LLP

014-328-0404
860-240-6000
717-585-7186
860-563-2222
714-434-6700

1 North Broadway; White Planes, NY 10601

185 Asylum Street; Hartford, CT 06013

1426 N. 3rd Street, Suite 200; PO Box 5400, Harrisburg, PA 17102
1331 Silas Deane Hwy, Wethersfield, CT 06109

1

2

3

4

5

Address (No. & Street, City, State, Zip Code)
1

2

3

4

5 3636 Birch St #210, Newport Beach, CA 92660

Services Provided by This Firm (describe fully)

1 Labor Relations Advice Counsel 3 31,764

2 Regulatory Compliance & Collections ($1,592 Disallowed on Page 15) b 3,522

3 Regpulatory Advisory Services 5 15,212

4 Filing Fees, Application Fees $ 3,300

5  ERCFees $ 92,398
Charge for Services Provided

3 146,196

Are These Charges Reflected in the Expenditure Portion of This Report? If Yes, Specify Expense Classification and Line No

Page 15, Line 1
® Yes O No age 10, Lane e




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-16 Rev. 3/2023

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Administrative and General

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Aven Convalescent Home, Inc. d/b/a Avon Health Cen 938-C 9/30/2023 16 37
UL —
CCNH/
Item Total RHNS | Adjustment | (Specify) | Adjusiment Other Adjustment
Subtotily Brought Forward: 2.483.452] 2,575,154 (91.762)
1. Travel and Entertainment
1. Resident Travel and Entertmnment $
2. Holiday Parties for Staff’ 3
3.  (ifis to Staff and Residents 5
4. Employee Travel 3 6.554 (6.554)
5 Education Expenses Related to Semmars and Conventions 3 69,892 69.892
6. Automobile Expense (nat purchase pr depreciation ) 3
7.  Other (Specifir) $
Sce Attached Schedule
m. Other Administrative and General Expenses
1. Advertising Help Wanted (all such expenses ) S 43,851 43,851
3. Advertising Telephone Directory (all such exponses Jre 5
3, Advertising Other (Specify' )*** $ 35,571 135,571
See Attached Schedule
4. Fund-Raising®** 5
5. Medical Records $
6. Barber and Beauty Supplies (if this service is supplicd $
direetly and not by contract or fee for service)***
7. Pastage 5| 3,576 3,576
* 8. Dues and Membership Fees to Professional $ 8,985 8,985
Associations (Specify’)
See Attached Schedule
8a. Dues to Chamber of Commerce & Other Non-Allowable Org. ¥** $ 1411 (140)
9. Subscriptions $ 8,563 8.563
10. Contributions*** Y 300 500)
See Attached Schedule
11. Services Provided by Contract (Specify and Complete s 131,965 | 131,965
Sehedule C-2, Page 21 for cach firm or individual)
12. Administrative Management Services®* s

13. Other (Specif’)
See Attached Schedule

C-14 Total Administrative & General Expenditures

|

{156,653)

* Do not include Subscriptions, which should go ini item 9.

S

++ Schedule C-1, Page 17 must be fully completed or this expenditure will not be allowed.

¥## Fagility should self-disallow the expensein the Adjustment column.




Schedule of Other Travel and Entertainment

Attachment Page 16

Description CONH/RHNS  Adjustment (Specify) Adjustment Other Adjustment
U]

Total Other Travel and Entertainment 5 - s - S - $ - s £ -

Schedule of Other Advertising

Description CCNH / RHNS  Adjustment {Specify) Adjustment Other Adjustment
0

|Business Py s 35571 | $ (35,571)

Toial Other Advertising s 35571 | § (35.571)| 8 - 5 - $ $ -

Schedule of Dues

Description CCNH/RHNS  Adje 1 (Specify) Adjustment Other Adjustment

- o -

CAHCE S 8,041

ACHCA 8 620/

SHEM $ 229,

ALTCFM $ 95

Total Ducs s 8_9‘3_5_ s - s - $ - $ $ -

Schedule of Contributions

Description CCNH/RHNS _ Adjusiment {Specily) Adjustment Othier Adjustment
0

Donution Expense s 500 ] 8 (500)

Total Contributions 5 500 8 (500}} $ - $ - S S -

Schedule of Other Administrative and General

Description CCNH/RHNS  Adj 1 (Specily) Adj t Other Adjustment
0

Licenses s 3.151

Purchnsed Services Office 5 10,448

Late Fees & Fines s 1915 (19)

Bank Charites S 974

|Employee Gills & Foads s 67 LS (22,167)

Tatal Other Administrative and General s 36,759 § (22,186} $ - $ - S s -




State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-17 Rev. 10/97

Schedule C-1 - Management Services*

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Avon Convalescent Home, Inc. d/b/a Avor] 938-C 9/30/2023 17 | 37
Cost of Indicate Where Costs
Name & Address of Individual or Management | Full Description of Mgmt. Service | are Included in Annual
Company Supplying Service Service Provided Report Page #/Line #

N/A

* In addition to management fees reported on page 16, line m12 include any additional management company
charges or allocations of home office overhead costs reported elsewhere in the Annual Report.




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-18 Rev. 3/2023

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Dietary Basis for Allocation of Costs (See Note on Page 5)

MName of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Avon Convalescent Home, Ine. dia/a Avon Health Centet 938-C 9/30/2023 18 37
CCNH/
Item Total RHNS Adjustment {Specify Adjustment Other Adjustment
2. Dietary
a. In-House Preparation & Service
I. _ RawFood S 326,532 326,532
2 Non-Food Suppli N 42,976 42,976
3. Other (Specify) ht
b, Purchased Services (by contract otlher $ 199,387 199,387
than through Management Services)
(Complete Schedule C-2 ant. Page 21)
c. Other (Specify), 5
2D. Total Dietary Expenditures (2a+b+c+d) § 568,805 568,805
2E. Dietary Ouesti ire Total CCNH / RHNS {Specify) Other
F. Resident Meals: |Toml no. of meals served per day:*
G Is cost of employee meals included in 2D? O Yes © No
H. Did you receive revenue from employees? O Yes ® No ;;);es, specify
T Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)
Is cost of meals provided to persons other than If yes, specify
] employees or residents (i.e., Board Members, O Yes ® No co)s’l » P
Guests) included in 2D7 S
K. Is any revenue collected from these people? O Yes ® No gnytes, specify
L. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)
Is cost of food (other than meals, e.g., snacks e [EEi)
M. at monthly staff meetings, board meetings) O Yes ® No co}slt » Spe
provided to employees included in 2D? .
If yes, specify
N. Is any revenue collected from employees? O Yes ® No -

Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line liem)

* Count each tray served to a resident at meal time, but do not count liquids or other "between meal" snacks.



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-19 Rev. 3/2023

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Laundry Basis for Allocation of Costs (See Note on Page 5)

Name of Facility License No, Report for Year Ended Page of
Avan Convalescent Home, Inc. d/b/a Avon Health Center! 938-C 9/30/2023 19 37
CCNH/
Ttem Total RHNS Adjustment (Specify) Adjustment Other Adjustment
3 Laundry
a. In-House Processing* Lbs.
1. Bed linens, cubicle curtains, draperies,
gowns and other resident care items Amt $ 4,149 4,149
washed. ironed, and/or processed.***
2. Employee items including uniforms, Lbs
gowns, etc. washed, ironed and/or
** &
processed Amt. $
3. Personal clothing of residents Lbs.
1 LE 22
washed, ironed, and/or processed. Amt S
4, Repair and/or purchase of linens. *** Lbs.
Amt §
b. Purchased Services (by contract other 5
than through Management Services)
(Complete Schedule C-2 att. Puge 21)
c. Other (Specify) 8 6,496 6,496
Other Laundry Supplies
2; Total Laundry Expenditures (3a+b+c) S 10,645 10,645
3E. Laundry Questionnaire
. : f 1
F. Is cost of employee laundry included in 3D? O Yes ® No L;:_s' specify
G. Did you receive revenue from employees? O Yes ® No ifnytes’ specify
H  Where is the revenue receved reported in the Cost Report? (Fzge_ﬂ.inc Ttem)
Is Cost of laundry provided to persons other Ifyes, specify
- than employees or residents inctuded in 3D? Qs © No cost.
1. Did you receive revenue from these people? O Yes ® No :::s’ specify
K. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)

* Do not include salaries from page 10 as part of dollar values recorded in 1, 2, 3, and 4.

All allocations should add to total recorded in 3D
*++ Pounds of Laundry only required for multi-level facilities




State of Connecticut

Annual

Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-20 Rev. 3/2023

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Housekeeping and Resident Care Basis for Alloc

ation of Costs (See

Note on Page 5)
Mame of Facility License No. [Report for Year Ended Page of
Avon Convaleseent Home, In¢. d/b/u Avan Heall  938-C 6/30/2023 20 37
CCNH/
ITtem Total RHNS Adjustment | (Speeify) Adj Other Adjustment
4. Housekeeping Sq Ft. Serviced
a. In-House Care by P |
1. Supplies - Cleaning (Mops, Amt $ 44,602 44,602
pails, brooms, efc.)
b. Purchased Services (by contract other |Sq Ft Serviced
than through Management Services) | by Personnel
(Complete Schedule C-2 att. AmL $ 97,775 97,775
Page 21)
C. Other (Specify) 3
4D. Total Housekeeping Expenditures (da+b+c) $ 142,377 142,377
5. Restdent Care (Supplies)*®
a. Prescription Drugs***
| Own Pharmacy 5
2. Purchased from 5 163,533 (163.533)
‘ValueRx Pharmacy
b. Medicine Cabinet Drugs § 258,411 258 411
c. Medical and Therapeutic Supplies § 8,800 8,800
d. Ambulanee/Limousing®** 5 640 (640)
e. Oxygen
1. For Emergency Use $
2. Other*** p 13,772 (13,772)
f. X-rays and Related Radiological bl 2382 (2,382)
Procedures***
g. Dental (Not dentists who should be included wder 8
salarivs or fees)
h. Laboratory*** 5 1,625 41,773 (40,148}
1. Recreation ] 16,197 16,197
j. Direct Management Services* $
k. Indirect M t Services® 5
|, Cable TV 5 4,598 4,598
m. Other (Specify)**** $ 65,746 92,803 (27.057)
See Attached Schedule
n. Physical Therapy Expense 5 3,059 3,059
0. Speech Therapy Expense 5
SP. Total Resident Care Expenditures (5a - 50) 5 358,436 605,968 (247.532)

+ Schedule C-1, Page 17 must be fully completed or this expenditure will not be allowed

** Do not include any fees to professional staff, these should be reported on Page 13, or, if paid on salary basis, on Page 10

+++ Facility should self-disallow the
#+x¢ [CFMR's should provide a detailed schedule of all Day Program Costs.

p in the Adj |




Attachment Page 20

Schedule of Other Resident Care

Description CCNH/RHNS  Adjustment (Specify) Adj Other Adjustment
0

‘Therapy Equipment Rental 5 14034 | § {7.421)

IV Therapy Expense s 7260 | $ (7.260)

Supplics Patient Personal s 79281 $ (7,928)]

Nursing Equipment Rental $ 9,205

Nursing Equipment Med A $ 4448 | § (4.448)

Medical Software Subscriptions 3 49.928

Total Other Resident Care $ 92,803 | § (27.057)| $ SIS | [ = [ =




Avon Health Care
OT Therapy Equipment Rental Disallowance

September 30, 2023
# of Treatments Page9  Percentage
Physical Therapy 12,558 47.12%
Occupational Therapy 14,093 52.88% {a}
26,651 100.00%
Therapy Equipment Rental Pg. 20/ Line Sm 14,034 {b}

OT Equipment Rental Disallowed Pg. 20 attachment 7,421 {a}x {b}

Pg 20a
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State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-22 Rev. 3/2023

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Maintenance and Property

Name of Facility License Na. Report for Year Ended Page of
Avon Convalescent Horne, Inc. d/b/a Avon Heal 938-C 9/30/2023 22 37
CCNH/
Jtem Total RHNS Adjustment (Specify) Adjustment Other Adjustment
6. Maintenance & Operation of Plant
a  Repairs & Mamtenance $ 144,518 144,518
b, Heat $ (9,932 (9,932
¢ Light & Power 5 49,888 49,888
d. Water 8 58,851 38,851
e Equipment Lease (Provide detail on page 22b ) S 8.566 8,566
f  Other (itemize ) 3 121,515 121,515
See Attached Schedule
6g. Total Maint. & Operating Expense (6a - 6f) 3 453,270 453,270
7. Depreciation (complete schedule page 23*)
a. Land Improvements g
b. Building & Building Improvements $ 375 375
¢. Non-Movable Equipment S
d. Movable Equipment s 61,184 61,184
*7¢. Total Depreciation Costs (Ta+b+c+ d) 5 61.559 61,559
8. Amortization (Complete att. Schedule Page 24*)
a:. Organization Expense $
b. Mortgage Expense 5
¢. Leasehold Improvements $ 232827 222,827
d. Other (Specify) 3
*ge. Totul Amortization Costs (Ba+b+c+d) S 222,827 222,827
0 Rental payments on leased real property less
real estate taxes included in itern |0b $ 609,843 609,843
10. Property Taxes
a. Real estate taxes paid by owner $
b. Real estate taxes paid by lessor 3 125472 125472
¢, Personal property taxes $ 11,747 11,747
11. Total Property Expenses (Te+8e+ 9+ 10) 3 1,031,448 1,031,448

* Amounts entered in these items must agree with detail on Schedule for Depreciation and Amortization Page 23 and Page 24.




Attachment Page 22

Schedule of Other Repairs and Maintenance

Deseription CCNH [ RINS _ Adjustment (Specify) Adjustment Other Adjustment
0

Groundskeeping $ 19357

Rubbish Removal $ 25,984

Snow Removal s 13294

Purchased Maintence Contract s 62,880

Tutal Other Repairs and Mai § 1215158 - |$ - |s - |8 - |8 -
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Schedule of Land Tmprovements Acquired during this report period

Attachment Page 53 tachment Pages 23 24

Useful
Acquisition Date Description_of ltem Cost Life Depreciation
Addit
Total additions for Land Improvements - 3 -
Del
Total deletions for Land Improvements - s = b
*Ties to Page 23, Line A3
**Ties to Page 23, Line A2
Schedule of Building Improvements Acquired during this report period
Useful
Acquisition Date Description_of Item Cost Life Depreciation
Additions:
Total additions for Building ITmprovements - $ =
Deletions:
Total delefions for Builiding = S T
*Ties to Page 23, Line B3
*«Ties to Page 23, Linc B2
Schedule of Non-Movable Equipment Acquired during this report period
Useful
Acquisition Date Description_of Item Cost Life Deprecint
Additions:
Total additions for Non-Movable Equipment - 3 - |*
Deletions:
Total deletions for Non-Movable Equipment - 3 - |

*Ties to Page 23, Line C3
*«Tjes to Page 23, Line C2




Attachment Pages 23 24

Schedule of Movable Equipment Acquired during this report period

Pick One Useful
Aequisition Dace Description of ltem Movable Category Cost Life Deprecintion
Additions:
10/31/2022{1 2 MP Bullet Camera Administrative $ 1,483 10] % 148
10/31/2022 [kiosk #3801 North Administralivs S 1.505 N ES 301
10/31/2022|HP Probook - South Administrative $ 1.510 518 302
12/31/2022|Cisco Meraki MX95 Router Administralive $ 4.254 10|38 425
12/31/2022| Vulcan range- oven Administrative S 18.694 108 1.869
1/31/2023 finvaice EINV-362759, new Man-{YT0450A1 Indigo NXT Series solf-contaif] Administrative $ 3.377 713 482
2/28/2023 |wheclchair scale tronix ovrsz Standard Resident S 4.841 10(3 484
4/30/2023}A winy. B wing Kiosk hardware $1,786.68. sel up $260,56 Administrative $ 2,047 508§ 409
4/30/2023|HP Printer; hardware $713.61'sct up $130.28 Administative $ 844 SIS 169
6/30/2023|cisco meraki 3 vear license MR Adminisbative 5 484 3|8 161
6/30/2023|HP Lasetjet Printer for Social Services Administrative $ 1,743 518 349
6/30/2023 | Intel NUC #812 for Reception Administrative $ 1,064 518 213
6/30/2023|HP Probook (for Bonnie in MDS) Administrative $ 1.149 518 230
/3072023 |HP Probooks (2) Spare Notehooks Admmistrative $ 1.808 518 362
Total additions for Movable Equipment $ 44,804 S 5004 |*
Dol
1/2/2008 {Matrix Bed: 3 (2,348)
10/22/2008 | Refrigerator s (613)
5/7/2013|Kaivac Ommi Dispense & Vac s {862}
7/22/2013| Advolution 20 xp Floor Burnisher 3 (1,272)
1/21/2014|2 Blood Pressure Monitors $ (1,830)
8/31/2014|Russell's Laptop 3 (994)
7/31/2017|3 rosebud vital sign caarts 3 (4.038)
Taotal deletions for Movahle Equipment 3 (11,957) 5 S| %
*Ties to Page 23, Line D2¢
*Ties to Page 23, Line D2b
Schedule of Leasehold Improvements Acquired during this report period
Useful
Acquisition Date Description_of Ttem Cost Life Depreciation
Additions:
Various. Vaorous(See Attached) § 346,374 | Var S 23,302
Taotal additions for Leasehold Tmpr s 346,374 3 23,702 |*
ol
Total deletions for hold Impr s - 3 = has

“Ties to Page 24, Line C3
*+Ties to Pape 24, Line C2
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State ot Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-25 Rev. 9/2002

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Property Questionnaire

or leased from a Related Party?*

related party transaction,

Description

Date Land Purchased

Date Structure Completed

If NOT Original Owner, Date of Purchase

Date of Initial Licensure

Total Licensed Bed Capacity

Square Footage

hl 5ol Bl Badl badl [0l b

Acquisition Cost
a. Land

b. Building

Part B - Owner and Related Parties

1. Financing
a. Type of Financing (e.g.. fixed, variable)

*If any owner or operator of this facility is related by family, marriage, ownership, ability to control or
business association to any person or organization from whom buildings are leased, then it is considered a

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Avon Convalescent Home, Inc. d/b/a A 938-C 9/30/2023 25 | 37
11. Property Questionnaire

Part A

Is the property either owned by the Facility ® Yes O No If "Yes," complete Part B.

If "No," complete Part C.

b. Date Mortgage Obtained 08/26/13
c. Interest Rate for the Cost Year 3.78%
d. Term of Mortgage (number of years) 30
e. Amount of Principal Borrowed 3,903,200
f. Principal balance outstanding as of 9/30/2023 3,084,793

Complete if Mortgage was Refinanced
During Current Cost Year

Type of Financing (e.g., fixed, variable)

Date of Refinancing

New Interest Rate

Term of Mortgage (number of years)

Amount of Principal Borrowed

ol fal R ol 18

. Principal Quistanding on Note Paid-Off

Part C - Arms-Length Leases for Real Property Improvements Only

Name and Address of Lessor

Property Leased

Date of Lease

Term of Lease

Annual Amount of Lease

Note: Be sure required copies of leases are attached to Page 25 and real estate taxes paid by lessor are included on Page 22, Item 10b.



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-26 Rev. 3/2023

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Interest

1. First Mortgage

Name of Lender

Rate

Address of Lender

2. Second Mortgage

Name of Lender

Rate

Address of Lender

3. Third Mortzage

Name of Lender

Rate

Address of Lender

4. Fourth Mortgage

Name of Lender

Rate

Address of Lender

B CHEFA Loan Information

. Original Loan Amount

. Loan Origination Date

. Interest Rate %

:x;un._-

Term

5. CHEFA Interest Expense

Name of Facility License MNo. Report for Year Ended Page of
Avon Convalescent Home, Inc. d/b/a A 938-C 9/30/2023 26 37
CCNH/
Item Total RHNS Adjustment (Specify) Adjustment Other Adjustment
12. Interest
A. Building, Land Improvement & Non-Movable
Equipment

12 B7. Total Building Interest Expense (Al - A4 + BS)

(Carry Subtotals forward to next page)




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-27 Rev. 3/2023

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Interest and Insurance

IName of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Avaon Convalescent Home, Ine. d/b 938-C 9/30/2023 27 37
CCNH/
Item Total RHNS Adjustment (Specify) Adjustment Other Adjustment |
Sultotals Brought Forward:|
12. C. Movable Equipment
1. Automotive Equipnient §
A, Item | Rate I Amount
Lender
Address of Lender
2. Other (Specifi') §
A, Item | Rate I Amount
Lender
Address of Lender
B. Item | Rate Amount
Lender
Address of Lender
12, C. 3. Total Movable Equipment Interest
Expense (C1 +2) §
12. D. Other Interest Expense (Specify) $
13, Total All Interest Expense (12B7 + 12€3 + 12D) S
14. Insurance
a. Insurance on Property (buildings only) $ 115,624 115.624
b Insurance on Automabil S
c. Insurance other than Property (as specified above)
1. Umbrella (Blanket Coverage) 3
2. Fire and Extended Coverage §|
3. Other (Specify) 3
14d. Total Insurance Expenditures (Ida + b + o) 5 115624 115,624
15__ Total All Expenditures (4-13 thru C-14) S| 13.950.945 | 14,600,389 | (649.444)| |




State of

Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-30 Rev. 3/2023
F. Statement of Revenue
Name of Facility |License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Avon Convalescent Home. Inc. d/b/a Avoi1938-C 9/30/2023 30 | 37
CCNH/
Item Total RHNS (Specify) Other
1. Resident Room, Board & Routine Care Revenue |:§“ ’ }ﬁ[i‘:_:ﬁi‘- e . "I
1. a. Medicaid Residents (CT only ) $| 12,536,291 | 12,536,291
b. Medicaid Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $| (4.825.246)] (4.825,240)
2. a. Medicaid (41l other states) $
b. Other States Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $
3. a. Medicare Residents (all inclusive) §| 1,735458 | 1,735.458
b. Medicare Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $ 164,119 164,119
4. a. Private-Pay Residents and Other $| 3.380,884 | 3,380,884
b. Private-Pay Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** 8
1I. Other Resident Revenue Pk ____ i ﬁ TFo
1. a. Prescription Drugs - Medicare $ 180,537 180.537
b. Prescription Drugs - Medicare Contractual Allowance g $| (8053M|  (1B0.337)
c. Preseription Drugs - Non-Medicare $ 12,303 12,303
d. Prescription Drugs - Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** b (12.303) (12.303)
2. a. Medical Supplies - Medicare $
b. Medical Supplies - Medicare Contractual Allowance ** 3
¢. Medical Supplies - Non-Medicare $
d. Medical Supplies - Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance s $
3. a. Physical Therapy - Medicare b 261,408 261,408
b. Physical Therapy - Medicare Contractual Allowance ** S| (175.502)]  (175,502)
c. Physical Therapy - Non-Medicare $ 22.563 22,363
d. Physical Therapy - Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ok $ {631) (631)
4. a. Speech Therapy - Medicare b 226,692 226,692
b. Speech Therapy - Medicare Contractual Allowance ok $| ae2412)|  (162412)
c. Speech Therapy - Non-Medicare 5 3,581 3,581
d. Speech Therapy - Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance et $ (3.581) (3.581)
5. a. Occupational Therapy - Medicare $ 524,970 524.970
b. Occupational Therapy - Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $| 411,405 (411.405)
c. Occupational Therapy - Non-Medicare $ 23615 23,615
d. Occupational Therapy - Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance i $ {23.615) 123,013}
6. a. Other (Specify) - Medicare $ 132,722 132,722
b. Other (§pecify) - Non-Medicare $
111. Total Resident Revenue (Section L. thru Section IL.) 8| 13400911 | 13.409911
IV. Other Revenue* T e U '_1;?,;;: e @
1. Meals sold to guests. employees & others $
2. Rental of rooms to non-residents $
3. Telephone 5
4. Rental of Television and Cable Services $
5. Interest Income (Specifi) $ 6,583 6,583
6. Private Duty Nurses' Fees $
7. Barber, Coffee, Beauty and Gift shops $
8. Other (Specify) $1 1,054,482 | 1,054482
V. Total Other Revenue (1 thru 8) $| 1.061.065 | 1.061,065
VI. Total All Revenue (I +V) $) 14470976 | 14,470,976

* Facility should off-set the appropriate expense on Page 28 or Page 29 of the Cost Report.

*s Facility should report all contractual allowances and/or payer discounts



Schedule of Other Resident Revenue - Medicare

Related Exp

Attachment Page 30

Page Ref _Description CCNH/ RHNS _ (Specify) Other

£ IS =

3011 6a  |Medicare Discounts S (19,635)

500 6a  |EabMedicare A § 9,750

3011 6a |AllowLab MCR A M (9,750)

301 6a | X-ray Medicare A $ 930

3011 6a  |Allow X-my MCR'A § (930)

3011 6a  |Phormacy MCR B s 7,332

3011 6a  |Lab Medicare Replacerent s 22,969

3071 6a  |Allow Lob Medicitre Replacement §  (22.969)

3001 6a | Xray Medicare Replacement $ 1.570

3011 60 [Allow Nray Medicare Replacenient s (1,570}

3010 62 |Oplum ISNP Part B S 46025

Total Other Residént Revi - Medicare § 133722 =8 -

Schedule of Other Non-Medicare Resident Revenue

Related Exp

Page Rel Description CCNH /RHNS  (Specify) Other
0

Total Other Resident Revenue s - - by -

Interest Income

Account

Page Ref Account Bulance CCNI / RHNS  (Specify) Other
0

301V S |interest Income (Relutes to ERC Funds) 683,750 | § 6.583

Total Interest Income S 6.583 - $ -

Schedule of Other Revenue

Page Ref Description CONH /RHNS  (Specify) Other
0

001V E  |Insurmnce Other Dividends (No Expense Ofset Necessary) S 26,030

301V8  |Income Taxes (No Expense Offsct Necessary) 5 67.837

301V.S |Medicare Cost Report Reimbursement (No related $ 4,828

301V 8 |ERC Credit S 769983

301V 8 |HHS Stimulus S§ 185784

Total Other Revenue |S 1054482 (S -lis -




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-31 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet
Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Avon Convalescent Home, Inc. d/b/a Av| 938-C 9/30/2023 31 | 37
Account Amount
Assets
A. Current Assets
1. Cash (on hand and in banks) $ 1,360,820
7. Resident Accounts Receivable (Less Allowance for Bad Debits) $ 1,468,057
3. Other Accounts Receivable (Excluding Owners or Related Parties) $
4 Inventories $ 48,045
5. Prepaid Expenses $
a. Prepaid Insurance 58.995 ==
b. Prepaid Other 21,308
c.
d. See Schedule =
6. Interest Receivable $
7. Medicare Final Settlement Receivable $
8. Other Current Assets (itemize ) $ 683,756
ERC Funds 683,756
See Schedule
A-9. Total Current Assets (Lines Al thru §) $ 3,640,981
B. Fixed Assets
1. Land $
2. Land Improvements *Historical Cost $
Accum. Depreciation Net
3. Buildings *Historical Cost 7,495 $ 4,120
Accum. Depreciation 3,375 Net
4. Leasehold Improvements *Historical Cost 1,995,086 $ 363,312
Accum, Depreciation 1,631,774 Net
5. Non-Movable Equipment *Historical Cost $
Accum. Depreciation Net
6. Movable Equipment *Historical Cost 436,799 $ 54,755
Accum. Depreciation 382,044 Net
7. Motor Vehicles *Historical Cost $
Accum. Depreciation Net
8. Minor Equipment-Not Depreciable $
9. Other Fixed Assets (itemize) $ 154,903
F/s vs C/R NBV 154,903
See Schedule
B-10.  Total Fixed Assets (Lines Bl thru 9) $ 577,090

* Historical Costs must agree with Historical Cost reported in Schedules on
Depreciation and Amortization (Pages 23 and 24).

(Carry Total forward to next page)



Mtibpent Page 11-34

Schedule of Prepaid Expenses Page 31 Line AS

Page Ref _ Ling Ref Duscriptiun
[ i)

Tutal Prepaid Expenses 3

Schedule of Other Current Asscts (itemized) Page 31 Line AB

Page Rel _ Ling Rel Deveription
] T

Tulal Other Curernl Assels (Itembee) 5

Schedule uf Other Fixed Assets (Itemize) Page 31 Line BY

Puge Rel  Line Hef Desiription

Tatal Other Other Fived Assets (temze) 3

Schedule of Other Assets Page 32 Line D7

Payi: Rl Line Rel Deseription

[Tutal Other Assets 23

Schedule of Notes Payable (Itemize) Page 33 Line A2

Page Ref _Liie Ref Deeeripting

Total Nates Payuhle 5

Schedule of Other Current Lisbilities (Itemize) Page 33 Line A12

Page Hel _ Line Ret Diescriptinn

Tatal Other Current Lisbifities (Temine) £

Schedule of Other Long<Term Liabilities (Itcniize) Page 34 Line B4

Pape Rel | Line Rel Deicription

Total Other Current Liabilities (Tiesiize) s




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-32 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name of Facility License No Report for Year Ended Page of
Avon Convalescent Home, Inc. d/b/a Ay 938-C 9/30/2023 32 | 37
Account Amount
Total Brought Forward:|$ 4,218,071
C. Leasehold or like property recorded for Equity Purposes.
1. Land $
2. Land Improvements *Historical Cost
Accum. Depreciation Net $
3. Buildings *Historical Cost 1,924,213
Accum. Depreciation 1,143,054 Net $ 781,159
4. Non-Movable Equipment *Historical Cost
Accum. Depreciation Net $
5. Movable Equipment *Historical Cost 445,156
Accum. Depreciation 440,686 Net $ 4,470
6. Motor Vehicles *Historical Cost
Accum. Depreciation Net $
7. Minor Equipment-Not Depreciable $
C-8 Total Leasehold or Like Properties (C1 thru 7) $ 785,629
D. Investment and Other Assets
1. Deferred Deposits $
2. Escrow Deposits $
3. Organization Expense *Historical Cost
Accum. Depreciation Net $
4. Goodwill (Purchased Only) $
5. Investments Related to Resident Care (ifemize ) $
6. Loans to Owners or Related Parties (itemize )
Name and Address Amount Loan Date
Due From West Hartford
Rehab 479,916 |Various

Other Assets (itemize)

See Schedule Sor 15aeind
D-8. Total Investments and Other Assets (Lines D1 thru 7) 479,916
D-9. Total All Assets (Lines A9 +B10+ C8 + D8) $ 5,483,616

* Historical Costs must agree with Historical Cost reported in Schedules on Depreciation and Amortization (Pages 23 and 24).



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-33 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Avon Convalescent Home, Inc. d/b/a Avon Hej 938-C 9/30/2023 33 37
Account Amount
Liabilities
A. Current Liabilities
1. Trade Accounts Payable $ 428,253
2. Notes Payable (itemize) 5
See Schedule
3. Loans Payable for Equipment (Current portion) (itemize )
Name of Lender Purpose Amount Date Due
4. Accrued Payroll (Exclusive of Owners and/or Stockholders only) $ 203,477
5. Accrued Payroll (Owners and/or Stockholders only ) $
6. Accrued Payroll Taxes Payable $ 9,536
7. Medicare Final Settlement Payable $
8. Medicare Current Financing Payable $
9. Mortgage Payable (Current Portion) 3
10. Interest Payable (Exclusive of Owner and/or Related Parties ) $
11. Accrued Income Taxes* $
12. Other Current Liabilities (itemize ) b 998,645
Credit Balance Liabilities 633,051 Accrued User Fee 183,757
Due to Cash Resident Funds 38,265 Accrued Property Taxes 2,165
Accrued Pension 95,315 Accrued Insurance Financ 30,492
Accrued Accounting 15,600 See Schedule
A-13. Total Current Liabilities (Lines Al thru 12) $ 1,729,911

* Business Income Tax (not that withheld from employees) Attach copy of owner's Federal Income

Tax Return.

(Carry Total forward to next page)



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-34 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Avon Convalescent Home, Inc. d/b/a Avon H 938-C 9/30/2023 34 | 37
Account Amount
Total Brought Forward: 1,729,911

Liabilities (cont'd)
B.  Long-Term Liabilities
1. Loans Payable-Equipment (itemize )
Name of Lender Purpose Amount Date Due |

2. Mortgages Payable
3. Loans from Owners or Related Parties (itemize)
Name and Address of Lender Amount Loan Date

4. Other Long-Term Liabilities (itemize)

See Schedule
B-5. Total Long-Term Liabilities (Lines Bl thru 4)
C. Total All Liabilities (Lines A-13 + B-3) $ 1,729,911




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-35 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)
Reserves and Net Worth

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Avon Convalescent Home, Inc. d/b/a Al 938-C 9/30/2023 35 | 37
Account Amount

A. Reserves

1. Reserve for value of leased land $

2. Reserve for depreciation value of leased buildings and appurtenances

to be amortized $ 785,629

3. Reserve for depreciation value of leased personal property (Equity) $

4. Reserve for leasehold real properties on which fair rental value is based $

5. Reserve for funds set aside as donor restricted $

6. Total Reserves $ 785,629
B. Net Worth

1. Owner's Capital $

2. Capital Stock $ 156,000

3. Paid-in Surplus $

4, Treasury Stock $

5. Cumulated Earnings $ 2,799,505

6. Gain or Loss for Period 10/1/2022 thru 9/30/2023 $ 12,571

7. Total Net Worth $ 2.968.076
C. Total Reserves and Net Worth $ 3,753,705
D. Total Liabilities, Reserves, and Net Worth 3 5,483,616




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-36 Rev. 6/95

H. Changes in Total Net Worth

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Avaon Convalescent Home, Inc. d/b/a Avd 938-C 9/30/2023 36 | 37
Account Amount
A. Balance at End of Prior Period as shown on Report of 09/30/2022 $ 3,159,161
B. Total Revenue (From Statement of Revenue Page 30) $ 14,470,976
C. Total Expenditures (From Statement of Expenditures Page 27 ) $ 14,458,405
D. Net Income or Deficit $ 12,571
E. Balance $ 3,171,732
F.  Additions ’ B

1. Additional Capital Contributed (itemize )
Total Expenses Per Page 27 $14,600,389
F/Svs C/R (141,984)
Total Expenses $14,458,405

2. Other (itemize)
Prior year bad debt expense (29,956)

F-3. Total Additions
G. Deductions
1. Drawings of Owners/Operators/Partners (Specify)
Name and Address (No., City, State, Zip) Title Amount

2. Other Withdrawings (Specify) B | __
Purpose Amount ; o sl
Shareholder Distributions 173,700 |

3. Total Deductions $ 13,7
H. Balance at End of Period 09/30/23 8 2,968,076




State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-37 Rev. 9/2002

I. Preparer's/Reviewer's Certification

Home (CCNH) & RHNS Combined

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended | Page of
Avon Convalescent Home, Inc. d/b/a Avon 938-C 9/30/2023 37 37
Check appropriate category
Chronic and Convalescent Nursing B (Specify) & Other

-3 - 7

Preparer/Reviewer Certification

[ have prepared and reviewed this report and am familiar with the applicable regulations governing its preparation. I
have read the most recent Federal and State issued field audit reports for the Facility and have inquired of appropriate
personnel as to the possible inclusion in this report of expenses which are
regulations. All non-reimbursable expenses of which I am aware (except
removed in the State rate computation system) as a result of reading reports, inquiry or other services performed by me
are properly reported as such in this report on Pages 28 and 29 (adjustments to statement of expenditures). Further, the
data contained in this report is in agreement with the books and records, as provided to me, by the Facility.

not reimbursable under the applicable
those expenses known to be automatically

dffire of Preparer

Title

P(L/NC\ Pt

Date Signed

5[ |2y

Printed Name of Preparer

Matthew S. Bavolack

Addres Address

555 Long Wharf Drive, New Haven, CT 06511

Phone Number

203-781-9600

Russell Schwartz

Contacted Person Regarding Additional Information Needed Regarding This Report

Phone Number

860-673-2521

Contact Email Address

russell. schwartz@sbeglobal net

State of Connecticut 2023 Annual Cost Report

Version 13.1



MARCUM

ADVISORY 4 CONSULTING

ACCOUNTANTS’ CONSULTING REPORT

Management is responsible for the accompanying Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility (the “Cost
Report”) for Avon Convalescent Home, Inc. d/b/a Avon Health Center for the year ended September 30,
2023, included in the accompanying prescribed form. We have prepared the Cost Report in accordance with
the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants’ Statements on Standards for Consulting Services.
The Cost Report was prepared in conformity with regulations prescribed by The State of CT Department
of Social Services (DSS) from data provided to us by the management of Avon Convalescent Home, Inc.
d/b/a Avon Health Center We did not audit or review the Cost Report included in the accompanying
prescribed form, nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness
of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor
provide any form of assurance on the Cost Report included in the accompanying prescribed form.

Management is responsible for maintaining its records in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America and in accordance with reimbursement regulations set forth by
DSS. Management is also responsible for designing, implementing, and maintaining internal control
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial data and supplemental information included
in the Cost Report.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the management of Avon Convalescent Home,
Inc. d/b/a Avon Health Center and DSS and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other
than these specified parties.

MARCUM LLP

New Haven, CT
February 13, 2024

MARCUMGROLF

MEMBER

Marcum LLP = 355 Long Waa:i Diive = 8th Floor = New Haven, Corraclicul 06511 = Phone 2C3.781.86C0 = Fax 203.781.9601 = www.marcumllp.com



,'.-;"‘ ; MYER'S'ND Workpaper Index:
“ne” | STAUFFER. Prepared By:

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS Re\/iewed By
Workpaper Date: 2/13/2024
Provider Name: Avon Health Care Run Date: 2/13/2024
Provider Number: 9381
Period Ended: 9/30/23 Name of Workpaper: VHCL CKLST

VEHICLE COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST

PURPOSE: To determine that vehicles comply with the published February 15, 2000 guidelines developed to assist providers in
understanding what transportation costs are allowable and how the costs must be documented.

Yes No  Support Filed at? _Finding Issued?

Are all vehicles registered and insured in the facility's name? Request insurance cards
and current vehicle registration.

Are all purchase and lease agreements made in the facility's name?

Were mileage logs obtained for facility vehicles claimed for reimbursement

Were the number of vehicles allowed for reimbursement determined?

Was personal use of the facility vehicles determined?

Has the maximum cost allowed for depreciation purposes or the maximum
allowablemonthly lease expense been determined?

Were all newly acquired vehicle additions for the cost years specified to supporting
invoices and cancelled checks verified?

Were all motor vehicle additions physically inspected?

Conclusion:




Client:

Engagement:
Period Ending:
Trial Balance:

Account

11020
11140
11160
11620
13010
13020
13040
13050
13070
13080
13290
13300
13600
13700
15300
15380
15800
17700
19220
19290
198420
19480
18520
19580
18620
19690
21020
21300
21610
23115
25360
25500
25600
25610
25620
25650
25680
26100
26110
26120
26130
30100
30110
30120
40100
40220
41100
41110
41210
41215
41220
41225
41230
41235
41240
41245
43100
43110
43120
43210
43215
43220
43225

2/13/2024
7:11PM

Avon Health Care

Medicaid - Avon Health Care 2023 Cost Report
9/30/2023

A.01 - TB-CCNH

JE Ref # RJE FINAL 1st PP-FINAL
9/30/2022

Description ADJ
9/30/2023 9/30/2023

Petty Cash 300.00 300.00 300.00
Cash Operating Account 1,322,255.00 1,322,255.00 2,328,994.00
ERC Funds 683,756.00 683,756.00 0.00
Cash Resident Funds 38,265.00 38,265.00 51,080.00
A/R Private 496,335.00 496,335,00 19,433.00
A/R Medicaid 680,903.00 680,903,00 669,932.00
A/R Medicare A 33,659.00 33,659.00 96,364.00
A/R Medicare B 47,491.00 47,491.00 (228,905.00)
A/R Medicare Replacement 214,503.00 214,503.00 62,142.00
A/R Insurance Other 25,707.00 25,707.00 80,566.00
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts (39,902.00) (39,902.00) (20,044.00)
A/R Refunds 4,483.00 4,483.00 4,483.00
A/R Suspense (436.00) (438.00) (438.00)
A/R Other 5,314.00 5,314.00 0.00
Prepaid Insurance 58,995.00 58,995.00 49,713.00
Inventory 4B,045.00 48,045.00 58,247.00
Prepaid Other 21,308.00 21,308.00 23,628.00
Due from West Hartford Rehab 479,916.00 479,916.00 620,758.00
Buildings 7,495.00 7,495.00 7,495.00
Accum Depr Buildings (3,029.00) (3,026.00) (2,655.00)
Leasehold Improvements 2,006,057.00 2,006,057.00 1,960,965,00
Accum Depr Leasehold Impvmts {1,548,214.00) (1.548,214.00) (1,447,506.00)
Furniture & Equipment 379,514.00 379,514.00 346,667.00
Accum Depr Furniture & Equipmt (266,109.00) (266,109.00) (244,691.00)
Computer Software 143,619.00 143,619.00 143,619.00
Accum Depr Computer Software (142,243.00) (142,243.00) (134,298.00)
Accounts Payable Trade (428,253.00) (428,253.00) (247,187.00)
Credit Balance Liabilities (633,051.00) (533,051.00) (187,176.00)
Due to Cash Resident Funds (38,265.00) (38,265.00) {(51,080.00)
Misc. HHS Income (185,784.00) 185,784.00 0.00 (185,734.00)
P/R Garnishment (33.00) (33.00) (33.00)
Accrued Payrol! (140,138.00) (140,138.00) (100,311.00)
Accrued FICA Taxes (9,111.00) (9,111.00) (6,755.00)
Accrued SUI Taxes (341.00) (341.00) (227.00)
Accrued FUI Taxes (84.00) (84,00) {22.00)
Accrued Vac Personal Sick (153.306.00) {153,306.00) (160,628.00)
Accrued Pension (137.657.00) 42,342.00 (85.315.0C} (120,78¢€.00)
Accrued Accounting (15,600.00) (15.600.00) (16,800.00)
Accrued User Fee (183.757.00) (183,757.00) (181,276.00)
Accrued Property Taxes (2,165,00) (2,165.00) (2,228.00)
Accrued Insurance Financing (30,492.00) (36,492.00) (26,252.00)
Shareholder Distributions 173,700.00 173,700.00 {1,500.00)
Capital Stock (156.000.00) (156,000,00) (156,000.00)
Retained Earnings (2,973,205.00) {2,973,205.00)  (2,900,500.00)
Room & Board Private (3,084,919.00) (3,084,815.00)  (2,577,324.00)
PT Private 0.00 0.00 (564.00)
Room & Board Medicaid (12,538,281.00) (12,538,291 00) (12,628,147.00)
Allowance R&B Medicaid 4,796,320.00 4,798,320.00 4,739,423.00
Pharmacy Medicaid (1,891.00) {1,851.00) (310.00)
Aliow Phar MCD 1,891.00 1,891.00 310.00
PT Medicaid (8,142.00) {8,142.00) (7,816.00)
Allow PT MCD 8,142.00 8,142.00 7,916.00
OT Medicaid (7.037.00) {7.037.00) (8,457.00)
Allow OT MCD 7,037.00 7,037.00 6,457.00
ST Medicaid (372.00) (372.00) (2,348.00)
Allow ST MCD 372.00 372.00 3,348.00
Room & Board Medicare (493,992.00) {493,882.00) (528,503.00)
Allowance R&B Medicare (167,509.00) (187,502.00) (168,903.00)
Medicare Discounts 19,635,00 19,635.00 5,448.00
Pharmacy Medicare A {(47,354.00) {(47,254.00) (45,212.00)
Allow Phar MCR A 47,354.00 47,354.00 45,213.00
PT Medicare A (65,551.00) {55,551 00) (75,132.00)
Allow PT MCR A 65,551.00 65,551.00 75,132.00
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2/13/2024
7:11PM

1st PP-FINAL
9/30/2022

Account Déscription ' ADJ JE Ref # ' FINAL
9/30/12023 9/30/2023

OT Medicare A (70,080.00) (70,080.00) (80,529.00)
43235 Allow OT MCR A 70,080.00 70,080.00 80,529.00
43240 ST Medicare A {31,064.00) (31,064.00) (34,717.00)
43245 Allow ST MCR A 31,064.00 31,064.00 34,717.00
43250 Lab Medicare A (8,750.00) {9,750.00) (9,298.00)
43255 Allow Lab MCR A 9,750.00 9,750.00 9,298.00
43270 X-ray Medicare A (930.00) (930.00) (1,245.00)
43275 Allow X-ray MCR A 930.00 930.00 1,245.00
43310 Pharmacy MCR B (6.332.00) (6,332.00) (5,401.00)
43320 PT Medicare B (52,431.00) (52,431.00) (78,590.00)
43325 Allow PT MCR B 14,128.00 14,128.00 17,720.00
43330 OT Medicare B (78,687.00) (78,687.00) (75,217.00)
43335 Allow OT MCR B 14,998.00 14,998.00 12,914.00
43340 ST Medicare B (33,157.00) (33,157.00) (26,653.00)
43345 Allow STMCR B 901.00 901.00 885.00
44100 Room & Board Insurance Other (98,560.00) (98,560.00) (97,812.00)
44110 Allowance R&B Insurance Other 5,922.00 5,922.00 2,790.00
44120 Insurance Other Dividends (26,030.00) (26,030.00) (15,890.00)
44510 Pharmacy Insurance Other (10,412.00) (10,412.00) (17,257.00)
44515 Allow Phar Insurance Other 10,412.00 10,412.00 17,257.00
44520 PT Insurance Other (14,421.00) (14,421.00) (15,882.00)
44525 Allow PT Insurance Other 14,306.00 14,306.00 15,882.00
44530 OT Insurance Other (16,578.00) (16,578.00) (19,613.00)
44535 Allow OT Insurance Other 16,578.00 16,578.00 19,245.00
44540 ST Insurance Other (3,209.00) (3,209.00) (3,857.00)
44545 Allow ST Insurance Other 3,209.00 3,208.00 3,857.00
44550 Lab Insurance Other (2,596.00) (2,596.00) (2,078.00)
44555 Allow Lab Insurance Other 2,596.00 2,596.00 2,078.00
44570 X-ray Insurance Other (314.00) (314.00) (254.00)
44575 Allow X-ray Insurance Other 314.00 314.00 254.00
44820 PT Insurance B (153,404.00) (153,404.00) (173,658.00)
44825 Allow PT Insurance B 105,801.00 105,801.00 83,378.00
44830 OT Insurance B (191,738.00) (191,738.00)  (222,953.00)
44835 Allow OT Insurance B 141,862.00 141,862.00 113,137.00
44840 ST Insurance B (107,614.00) (107,614.00) (94,662.00)
44845 Allow ST Insurance B 75,590.00 75,590.00 51,429.00
46100 Medicare Replacement Room&Board (1,168,085.00) (1,168,085.00) (1,024,417.00)
46110 Allowance R&B Medicare Replacem 3,390.00 3,390.00 56,129.00
46510 Pharmacy Medicare Replacement (133,183.00) (133,183.00} (94,456.00)
46515 Allow Phar Medicare Replacement 133,183.00 133,183.00 94,456.00
46520 PT Medicare Replacement (161.374.00) (161,374.00)  (151,845.00)
46525 Allow PT Medicare Replacement 161,374.00 161,374.00 151,845.00
46530 OT Medicare Replacement (184.465.00) (184,465.00) (165,493.00)
46535 Allow OT Medicare Replacement 184,465.00 184,465.00 165,493.00
46540 ST Medicare Replacement (54,857.00) (54,857.00) (45,393.00)
46545 Allow ST Medicare Replacement 54,857.00 54,857.00 45,393.00
48550 Lab Medicare Replacement (22,969.00) (22,969.00) (15,759.00)
46555 Allow Lab Medicare Replacement 22,969.00 22,969.00 15,759.00
46570 Xray Medicare Replacement (1,570.00) (1,570.00) (2,516.00)
46575 Allow Xray Medicare Replacement 1,570.00 1,570.00 2,516.00
47100 Optum ISNP Capitated Room&Board (218,100.00) (218,100.00)  (112,500.00)
47105 Optum ISNP Part B (146,025.00) (146,025.00) (84,375.00)
48000 Room & Board Retro Private 14,773.00 14,773.00 (125,813.00)
48100 Room & Board Retro Medicaid 28,926.00 28,926.00 96,365.00
48300 Room & Board Retro Medicare (10,623.00) (10,023.00) (1.00)
48400 Room & Board Retro Ins Other 0.00 0.00 (8,822.00)
48500 Room & Board Retro Mcr Replacem (63.358.00) (63,358.00) (18,485.00)
48600 Retro Ancillaries (21.817.00) (21,817.00) 8,407.00
48800 Room & Board Retro Mcd Pending 0.00 0.00 458.00
49100 Other Income (3.625.00) (182.156.00)  (185,784.00) 0.00
48170 Bad Debt Recovery 0.00 0.00 (841.00)
49190 Interest Income (6,583.00) (6,583.00) 0.00
49200 Miscellaneous Income (4,828.00) (4,828.00) (311,721.00)
48500 ERC Credit (769,983.00) (769,983.00) 0.00
51010 P/R Administrator 180,740.00 180,740.00 182,217.00
51020 P/R Director of Operations 103,909.00 103,909.00 81,047.00
51150 P/R Office 285,240.00 285,240.00 267,613.00
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Account

51240
51245
51260
51280
51280
51300
51310
51330
51340
51350
51360
51370
51380
51380
51400
51410
51420
51430
51440
51450
51460
51470
51480
51500
51570
51700
51950
53600
53610
53620
53630
53640
53660
53780
53790
55010
55150
55380
55390
55430
55470
55480
55480
5566-010
55660
55710
55720
55740
57150
57380
57400
59010
59150
59160
58380
63150
63230
63340
63380
63380
65010
65150
65380
65400
65450
67010
67150

Description .

Legal Fees

Legal - Collections
Accounting Fees

Professional Fees

Telephone

Cellular Phones

Advertising Help Wanted
Business Promotion

Dues Chamber Of Commerce
Dues / Association
Subscriptions

Licenses

Office Supplies

Purchased Services Office
Courier & Postage

Office Equipment Rental
Employee Travel

Professional Development
Late Fees & Fines

Bank Charges

Payroll Processing

Donation Expense

Employee Relations
Computer Services

Bad Debt Expense

Other Insurance

State Provider Tax

Fica Tax

State Unemployrnent Taxes
Federal Unemployment Taxes
Workers Compensation Ins
Employee Group Insurance
Pension Expense

New Hire Expense

Employee Physicals/Medication
P/R Maintenance Supervisor
P/R Maintenance Staff
Maintenance Supplies

Repair & Maintenance
Groundskeeping

Rubbish Removal

Snow Removal

Purchased Maintence Contract
PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX
Personal Property Taxes
Water & Sewer

Gas

Electricity

P/R Laundry Staff

Laundry Supplies

Linen & Bedding

P/R Housekeeping Supervisor
P/R Housekeeping Staff
Housekeeping Purchased Service
Housekeeping Supplies

P/R Dietary Staff

Consult Dietician

Raw Food

Dietary Supplies

Dietary Purchase Services
P/R Recreation Director

P/R Recreation Staff
Recreation Supplies

Resident & Family Entertainment
Cable TV

P/R Social Service Supervisor
P/R Social Service Staff

ADJ

9/30/2023
52,205.00
1,593.00
40,072.00
95,358.00
8,369.00
0.00
8,596.00
35,571.00
140.00
8,985.00
8,563.00
3,451.00
38,417.00
10,448.00
3,576.00
8,566.00
6,554.00
14,829.00
19.00
974.00
23,502.00
500.00
25,792.00
105,503.00
©0,000.00
19,035.00
710,056.00
462,856.00
40,785.00
7,077.00
154,712.00
795,594.00
114,000.00
9,252.00
110.00
81,734.00
60,497.00
43,726.00
100,792.00
19,357.00
25,984.00
13,204.00
62,880.00
0.00
6,247.00
58,851.00
69,932.00
49,888.00
131,397.00
6,496.00
4,149.00
3,899.00
287,517.00
97,775.00
44,602.00
434,716.00
62,544.00
326,532.00
42,976.00
199,387.00
74,710.00
97,093.00
3,169.00
13,028.00
4,598.00
80,896.00
146,883.00

JE Ref #

92,3988.00

(92,398.00)

35,255.00

55,063.00

(3,625.00)

(42,342.00)

5,500.00

3,899.00

(3,899.00)

FINAL

9/30/2023

144,603.00
1,593.00
40,072.00
2,960.00
8,369.00
0.00
43,851.00
35,571.00
140.00
8,985.00
8,563.00
3,451.00
38,417.00
10,448.00
3,576.00
8,566.00
6,554.00
69,892.00
19.00
974.00
23,502.00
500.00
22,167.00
105,503.00
90,000.00
19,035.00
710,056.00
462,856.00
40,785.00
7,077.00
154,712.00
795,594.00
71,658.00
9,252.00
110.00
81,734.00
60,497.00
43,726.00
100,792.00
19,357.00
25,984.00
13,294,00
62,880.00
5,500.00
6,247.00
58,851.00
69,932.00
49,888.00
135,206.00
6,496.00
4,149.00
0.00
287,517.00
97,775.00
44,602.00
434,716.00
62,544.00
326,532.00
42,976.00
199,387.00
74,710.00
97,093.00
3,169.00
13,028.00
4,598.00
80,996.00
148,883.00

2/13/2024
7:11 PM

1st PP-FINAL

9/30/2022

58,536.00
0.00
40,642.00
3,413.00
8,996.00
438.00
37,110.00
24,097.00
0.00
9,006.00
5,711.00
1,810.00
33,237.00
17,152.00
3,675.00
8,550.00
3,505.00
56,054.00
0.00

0.00
23,494.00
675.00
26,331.00
67,794.00
80,000.00
17,478.00
704,212.00
422,658.00
40,460.00
7,023.00
117,388.00
1,031,258.00
114,132.00
7,125.00
913.00
79,982.00
58,350.00
33,059.00
54,691.00
14,876.00
23,267.00
13,294.00
59,477.00
5,549.00
6,530.00
48,846.00
93,407.00
48,831.00
110,594.00
9,654.00
11,687.00
49,899.00
306,641.00
1,549.00
36,043.00
369,890.00
64,881.00
320,874.00
43,053.00
225,568.00
67,263.00
95,514.00
3,071.00
12,134.00
5,679.00
75,981.00
142,137.00

30f7



Account

70200
70210
70300
70920
73160
73170
73180
73180
73200
73210
73215
73220
73225
73230
73235
76150
76290
76380
76380
78400
76500
76510
76600
76700
76710
76760
76860
76900
83010
83030
83050
83070
83080
33100
83110
83120
83130
83370
83375
83380
83385
83395
83400
83510
83520
83540
97700
9780-010
9781-010
9782-010
97800
98260
98270
98280
98290

Description

Medical Director

Medical Director Program
Consult Pharmacist

Consult Dentist

Therapy Equipment Rental
Purchased Physical Therapy
Physical Therapy Supplies
Purchased Speech Therapy
Purchased Occupational Therapy
Purchased PT Optum Part A
Purchased PT Optum Part B
Purchased ST Optum Part A
Purchased ST Optum Part B
Purchased OT Optum Part A
Purchased OT Optum Part B
Lab Expense - Covid18
Pharmacy

Oxygen Supplies

Oxygen Supplies Optum Part A
Pharmacy Other

Pharmacy Medicare
Pharmacy Optum Part A

IV Therapy Expense

Lab Expense

Lab Optum Part A

X-Ray Expense

Resident Travel

Supplies Patient Personal
P/R Director Of Nursing

P/R Asst Director Of Nursing
P/R Nursing Support Staff
P/R Nursing Support RN

P/R Infection Control Nurse
P/R Nursing Supervisors

P/R RN

P/R LPN

P/R Aides

Nursing Equipment Rental
Nursing Equipment Med A
Nursing Supplies

Non Qual T19 Part B Supplies
Non Qual Other Part B Supplies
Medical Software Subscriptions
Nursing Dept Consultant
Purchased Service LPNs
Purchased Service Aides
Rent

Related Taxes

Related Insurance

Related Mortgage Insurance
State Corporate Taxes

Depr Leasehold Improvement
Depr Furniture & Equipment
Depr Computer Software
Depr Buildings

Marcum 108 Sewage Use

Marcum 111

State Refund

Marcum 112  X-ray other

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net (Income) Loss

ADJ JERef# RJE
9/30/2023
37,800.00
12,960.00
9,699.00
7,860.00
14,34.00
171,752.00
3,059.00
76,443.00
194,582.00
2,595.00
39,860.00
345.00
27,905.00
2,618.00
48,059.00
1,625.00
9,156.00
13,772.00
0.00
9,376.00
132,601.00
12,400.00
7,260.00
39,192.00
956.00
2,382.00
640.00
7,928.00
127,618.00
99,973.00
122,626.00
234,822.00
72,701.00
509,420.00
785,408.00
687,730.00
1,940,670.00-
9,205.00
4,448.00
258,411.00
3,543.00
5,257.00
49,928.00
151,474.00
419,918.00
1,024,057.00
837,404.00 (244,890.00)
0.00 125,472.00
0.00 96,589.00
0.00 17,329.00

(67,857.00)

100,708.00

33,374.00

7,945.00

375.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(90,318.00)

215,555.00

2/13/2024
7:11 PM

FINAL 1st PP-FINAL
9/30/2023 9/30/2022

37,800.00 37,800.00
12,960.00 15,840.00
9,609.00 8,954.00
7,860.00 7,860.00
14,034.00 14,034.00
171,752.00 203,759.00
3,059.00 7,568.00
76,443.00 74,442.00
194,582.00 215,888.00
2,595.00 1,210.00
39,860.00 18,129.00
345.00 270.00
27,905.00 16,462.00
2,618.00 1,214.00
48,059.00 27,289.00
1,625.00 11,242.00
9,156.00 9,453.00
13,772.00 19,251.00
0.00 36.00
9,376.00 10,546.00
132,601.00 104,179.00
12,400.00 634.00
7,260.00 6,035.00
39,192.00 27,538.00
956.00 141.00
2,382.00 0.00
640.00 951.00
7,928.00 3,041.00
127,618.00 131,133.00
99,973.00 16,443.00
122,826.00 109,191.00
234,822.00 225,711.00
72,701.00 82,785.00
509,420.00 574,004.00
785,408.00 509,112.00
687,730.00 680,708.00
1,940,670.00  1,866,841.00
9,205.00 7,695.00
4,448.00 2,354.00
258,411.00 294,961.00
3,543.00 1,191.00
5,257.00 51.00
49,928.00 49,631.00
61,156.00 64,645.00
419,918.00 393,941.00
1,024,057.00 601,600.00
592,514.00 314,157.00
125,472.00 123,688.00
96,589.00 90,694.00
17,328.00 17,807.00
(67,857.00) 0.00
100,708.00 103,833.00
33,374.00 28,240.00
7,945.00 7,045.00
375.00 375.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 (43,481.00)
0.00 (702.00)

40f7



Client: Avon Health Care. :

Engagement  Medicaid - Avan Health Care 2023 Cost Report
Pariod Ending. 9/30/2023 : f -
Trial Balance:  A.01 - TB-CCNH

Account Description ; ADJ ! FINAL 1st FP-FINAL
9/30/2023 9/30/2023 8/30/2022

Salaries and Wages 6,550,499.00 6,550,499.00 6,083,056.00

13-B Professional Fees 2,290,471.00 (90,318.00)  2,200,153.00 1,754,184.00
15 Expenditures Other than Salaries 2,525,098.00 50,056.00 2,575,154.00 2,667,019.00
16 Expenditures Other than Salaries (cont'd) - Admin. and General 352,061.00 (5,705.00) 346,356.00 279,827.00
18 Dietary Basis for Allocation of Costs 568,895.00 568,895.00 589,495.00
19 Laundry-Basis for Allocation of Costs 10,645.00 10,645.00 21,341.00
20 Housekeeping and Resident Care Basis for Allocation of Costs 748,345,00 748,345.00 629,008.00
22 Maintenance and Property 1,439,323.00 (96,589.00) 1,342,734.00 1,003,462.00
27 Interest and Insurance 19,035.00 96,589.00 115,624.00 108,172.00
30 Statement of Revenue (14,288,817,00) (182,169.00) (14,470,976.00) (13,236,726.00)
31-32 Assets 4,697,987.00 4,697,987.00 4,445,851.00
33-34 Liabilities (1,958,037.00) 228,126.00 (1,729,911.00) (1,286,690.00)

35 Equi (2,855,505.00) (2,955,505.00)  (3,058,000.00)

215,555.00

Net (Income) Loss



Client:
Engagement:
Period Ending:
Trial Balance:

Account

10-A|2
10-Al4
10-A|5C
10-AlBA
10-A|6B
10-A[7A
10-A|7B
10-Al8B
10-A[12A
10-A]12B1
10-A|1282
10-A[12C1
10-A[12D
10-A[12H
10-A]12M
13-B[1
13-B|2
13-B|3
13-B|5A
13-B|8A
13-B|8E
13-B|9A
13-B|10A
13-B|11B1
13-B|11C
13-B[12
15[1A1
15]1A3
15{1A4
15]1A5
15|1A7
15]1A9
151C
15{1D
15]1E
15]1G
15]1H1
15|1H2
15[1K3
16}4
16|5
16|M1
16|M3
16|M7
16/M8
16|M8A
16|M8
16/M10
16|M11
16|M13
18]2A1
18|2A2
18|2B
19|3A1
19]3C
20]4A1
20|48
20|5A2
20|58
20|5C
205D

Avon Health Care

Medicaid - Avon Health Care 2023 Cost Report

9/30/2023
A.01-TB-CCNH

Descriptii')n

Administrators

Other Administrative Salaries
Dietary Workers

Head Housekeeper

Other Housekeeping Workers
Engineer or Chief of Maintenance
Other Maintenance Workers
Other Laundry Workers
Director of Nurses

RNs - Direct Care

RNs - Administrative

LPNs - Direct Care

Aides and Attendants
Recreation Workers

Social Workers/Case Management
Dietitian

Dentist

Pharmacist

PT - Resident Care

Medical Director

Other

ST - Resident Care

OT - Resident Care

LPN's - Direct Care

Aides

Other

Workmen's Compensation
Unemployment Insurarice
Social Security (FICA)

Health Insurance

Pensions

Other

Bad Debts

Accounting and Auditing
Legal

Office Supplies

Telephone and Telegraph
Cellular Phones and Beepers
Resident Day User Fee
Employee Travel

Education Expense
Advertising Help Wanted
Advertising Other

Postage

Dues

Dues to Chamber of Commerce
Subscriptions

Contributions

Services Provided by Contract
Other

Raw Food

Non-Food Supplies
Purchased Services

Bed Linens, etc...washed, ironed..
Other

In-Houe Care Supplies
Purchased Services
Purchased From

Medicine Cabinet Drugs
Medical and Therapeutic Supplies
Ambulance/Limousine

ADJ

| 9/30/2023
180,740.00

389,149.00
434,716.00
3,899.00
287,517.00
§1,734.00
60,497.00
131,397.00
227,5491.00
1,294,828.00
430,349.00
687,730.00
1,940,670.00
171,803.00
227,879.00
62,544.00
7,860.00
©,699.00
214,207.00
37,800.00
12,960.00
104,693.00
245,259.00
419,918.00
1,024,057.00
151,474.00
154,712.00
47,862.00
462,856.00
795,594.00
114,000.00
9,362.00
90,000.00
40,072.00
53,798.00
38,417.00
8,369.00
0.00
710,056.00
6,554.00
14,829.00
8,596.00
35,571.00
3,576.00
8,085.00
140,00
8,563.00
500.00
224,363.00
40,384.00
326,532.00
42,976.00
199,387.00
4,149.00
6,496.00
44,602.00
97,775.00
163,533.00
258,411.00
8,800.00
640.00

{3,899.00)

3,898.00

(90,318.00)

(42,342,00)

82,398.00

55,063.00
35,255.00

(92,298.00;
(3,825,00)

FINAL

5/30/2023
180,740.00
389,149.00
434,716.00
0.00
287,517.00
81,734.00
60,497.00
135,296.00
227,591.00
1,294,828.00
430,349.00
687,730.00
1,940,670.00
171,803.00
227,879.00
62,544.00
7,860.00
9,699.00
214,207.00
37,800.00
12,960.00
104,693.00
245,259.00
419,918.00
1,024,057.00
61,156.00
154,712.00
47,862.00
462,856.00
795,594.00
71,658.00
9,362.00
90,000.00
40,072.00
146,196.00
38,417.00
8,369.00
0.00
710,056.00
6,5654.00
69,892.00
43,851.00
35,571.00
3,576.00
8,985.00
140.00
8,563.00
500.00
131,965.00
36,759.00
326,532.00
42,976.00
199,387.00
4,149.00
6,496.00
44,602.00
97,775.00
163,533.00
258,411.00
8,800.00
640.00

1st PP-FINAL

9/30/2022
182,217.00
348,660.00
369,890.00
49,899.00
306,641.00
79,582.00
58,350.00
110,594.00
147,576.00
1,083,116.00
417,687.00
680,708.00
1,866,841.00
162,777.00
218,118.00
64,881.00
7.860.00
8,954.00
223,098.00
37,800.00
15,840.00
91,174.00
244,391.00
393,941.00
601,600.00
64,645.00
117,389.00
47,483.00
422,658.00
1,031,258.00
114,132.00
8,038.00
80,000.00
40,642.00
58,536.00
33,237.00
8,996.00
438.00
704,212.00
3,505.00
56,054.00
37,110.00
24,097.00
3,675.00
9,006.00
0.00
5,711.00
675.00
94,701.00
45,293.00
320,874.00
43,053,00
225,568.00
11,687.00
9,654.00
36,043.00
1,549.00
124,812.00
294,961.00
1,242.00
951.00



Account

20}5E2
20[5F
20|5H
20|51
20|5L
20]5M
205N
22|6A
22|6B
22|6C
22|6D
22|6E
22|6F
22|78
22|7D
22|8C
22|19
22|10B
22110C
27|14A
3011A
30[1B
30[3A
30[3B
30]4A
30|5A
30|58
30]5C
305D
30[7A
30|78
30]7C
30|7D
30|8A
30[8B
30/18C
308D
30|9A
30[9B
30|8C
30/9D
30[10A
30[10B
30}15
30|18
31-32|A1
31-32|A2
31-32|A4
31-32|A5
31-32jA8
31-32|B3
31-32|B4
31-32|B6
31-32|D6
33-34|A1
33-34|A4
33-34|A6
33-34|A12
35|B2

Oxygen - Other

Description

X-Rays and related radiological

Laboratory
Recreation
Cable Television
Other

Physical Therapy Expense

Repairs and Maintenance

Heat

Light & Power
Water
Equipment Lease
Other

Building & Building Improvements

Movable Equipment
Leasehold Improvements

Rental Payments

Real estate taxes paid by lessor

Personal property taxes
Insurance on Property

Medicaid Residents (CT cnly)

Medicaid room and board contractual allowance

Medicare Residents (All inclusive)

Medicare room and board contractual allowance

Private-pay residents and other
Prescription Drugs - Medicare

Prescription Drugs - Medicare Contractual Allowance

Prescription Drugs - Non-medicare

Prescription Drugs - Non-medicare Contractual Allowance

Physical Therapy - Medicare

Physical Therapy - Medicare Contractual Allowance

Physical Therapy - Non-medicare

Physical Therapy - Non-medicare Contractual Allowance

Speech Therapy - Medicare

Speech Therapy - Medicare Contractual Allowance

Speech Therapy - Non-medicare

Speech Therapy - Non-medicare Contractual Allowance

Occupational Therapy - Medicare

Occupational Therapy - Medicare Contractual Allowance

Occupational Therapy - Non-medicare

Occupational Therapy - Non-medicare Contractual Allowance

Other - Medicare

Other - Non-medicare

Interest Income
Other Revenue
Cash

AR

Inventories
Prepaid Expenses

Other Current Assets

Buildings

Leasehold Improvements
Movable Equipment

Loans to Owners or Related Parties

AP

Accrued Payroll

Accrued Payroll Taxes Payable

Other Current Liabilities

Capital Stock

umulated Earnings

ADJ
9/30/2023
13,772.00
2,382.00
41,773.00
16,197.00
4,598.00
92,803.00
3,059.00
144,518.00
69,832.00
49,888.00
58,851.00
8,566.00
121,515.00
375.00
41,319.00
100,708.00
837,404.00
0.00
6,247.00
19,035.00
{12,536,291.00)
4,825,246.00
(1,735,458.00)
(164,119.00)
(3,380,884.00)
(180,537.00)
180,537.00
(12,303.00)
12,303.00
(261,408.00)
175,502.00
(22,563.00)
631.00
(226,692.00)
162,412.00
(3,581.00)
3,581.00
(524,970.00)
411,405.00
(23,615.00)
23,615.00
(132,722.00)
0.00
{6,583.00)

(872,323.00) (182,159.00)

1,360,820.00
1,468,057.00
48,045.00
80,303.00
683,756.00
4,466.00
457,843.00
114,781.00
479,916.00
(428,253.60)
(293,477.00)
{9,536.00)
{1,226,771.00)
(156,000.00)
(2,799,505.00)

RJE

(227,561.00)
125,472.00
5,500.00
96,589.00

228,126.00

'FINAL

9/30/2023

13,772.00
2,382.00
41,773.00
16,197.00

4,598.00
92,803.00
3,059.00

144,518.00
69,932.00
49,888.00
58,851.00

8,566.00
121,515.00
375.00
41,319.00

100,708.00

609,843.00

125,472.00
11,747.00

115,624.00

1'st PP-FINAL

9/30/2022
19,287.00
0.00
38,922.00
15,205.00
5,679.00
82,790.00
7,568.00
84,750.00
93,407.00
48,831.00
48,846.00
8,550.00
110,914.00
375.00
36,185.00
103,833.00
332,004.00
123,688.00
12,079.00
108,172.00

{12,636,291.00) (12,626,147.00)

4,825,246.00
(1,735,458.00)
(164,119.00)
(3,380,884.00)
(180,537.00)
180,537.00
(12,303.00)
12,303.00
(261,408.00)
175,502.00
(22,563.00)
631.00
(226,692.00)
162,412.00
(3,581.00)
3,581.00
(524,970.00)
411,405.00
{23,615.00)
23,615.00
(132,722.00)
0.00
{6,583.00)
(1,054,482.00)
1,360,820.00
1,468,057.00
48,045.00
80,303.00
683,756.00
4,466.00
457,843.00
114,781.00
479,916.00
(428,253.00)
(293,477.00)
{¢,536,00)
(998,645.00)
(156,000.00)
(2,798,505,00)

4,836,246.00
(1,572,406.00)
(112,774.00)
(2,919,481.00)
(139,669.00)
139,669.00
{17,567.00)
17,567.00
(320,714.00)
169,565.00
(24,762.00)
32,205.00
(201,425.00)
132,424.00
(7,205.00)
7,205.00
(544,192.00)
372,073.00
(26,070.00)
25,702.00
(84,328.00)
(709.00)
0.00
(371,933.00)
2,380,374.00
683,535.00
58,247.00
73,341.00
0.00
4,840.00
513,459.00
111,297.00
620,758.00
(247.187.00)
(260,973.00)
(7,044.00)
(771,486.00)
{156,000.00)
(2,902,000.00)

35|85 c
Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net (Income) Loss

215,655.00




2/13/2024
7T11PM

Client: Avon Health Care
Engagemenl Medlicaid - Avon Health Care 2023 Cost Raport
Period Ending: 9/30/2023
Trial Balance: A.01- TB-CCNH
Workpaper. A.03 - Grouping Report - PAL
Account Description ADJ JERel# RJE FINAL 1st PP-FINAL
9/30/2023 9/30/2023 9/30/2023 8/30/2022

Group : [10-A] Salaries and Wages

group : [2] i
51010 P/R Administrator 180,740.00 0.00 180,740.00 182,217.00
Subtotal [2] Administrators 180,740.00 0.00 180,740.00 162,217.00
Subgroup : 4] Other Administrative Salaries
51020 P/R Direclor of Operations 103,808.00 0.00 103,808.00 81,047.00
51150 PR Offica 285,240.00 0.00 285,240.00 267,613.00
Subtotal [4] Cther Adminlstrative Salaries 389,149.00 0.00 389,149.00 348,660.00
Subgroup : [5C] Dietary Workers
63150 P/R Dietary Stafl 434,716.00 0.00 434,716.00 369,880.00
Subtotal [5C] Dietary Workers 434,716.00 0.00 434,716.00 368,880.00
Subgroup : [6A] Head Housekeeper
58010 PIR Housekeeping Suparvisor 3,899.00 [ !QQ.UU_] 0.00 411,558.00
Subtotal (BA] Head Housekeeper 3,899.00 (3.589.00) 0.00 40,800.00
Subgroup : [6B) Other Housekeeping Workers
59150 P/R Housekeeping Staff 287,517.00 0.00 287,517.00 O06,641.00
Subtotal [6B] Other Housskeeping Workers 287,517.00 0.00 287,517.00 0% 541.00

group : [7A] or Chiefof
55010 P/R Maintenance Supervisor B1,734.00 0.0D B1,734.00 7898200
Subtotal [7A] Engineer or Chief of Maintenance 81,734.00 0.00 R1,734.00 79,682,00
Subgroup : [7B] Other Maintenance Workers
55150 P/R Maintenance Staff 60,457.00 0.o0 £0,437.00
Subtotal [7B] Other Mainlenance Workers 60,497.00 0,00 £0,487.00
Subgroup : [8B] Other Laundry Workers
57150 P/R Laundry Staff 131,397.00 3,869.00 135,266.00 110,584.00
Subtotal [8B] Other Laundry Workers 131,307.00 3,898.00 135,256.00 110,504.00
Subgroup : [12A] Director of Nurses:
83010 P/R Director Of Nursing 127,618.00 0,00 127,618.00 131,133.00
83030 PIR Asst Director Of Nursing 98,073.00 0.00 96 973,00 18.443.00
Subiotal [12A] Director of Nurses 227,591.00 0.00 227 591.00 147 574.00
Subgroup : [12B1]  RNe -Direct Care
83100 P/R Nursing Supervisors 509,420.00 0.00 509,420,00 574,004.00
83110 PRRN 785,408.00 0.00 785,408.00 509,112.00
Subtotal [1281] RNs - Direct Care 1,404,828.00 0.00 1,294, 828.00 1,003,116.00
Subgroup: [12B2]  RNs - Administrative
83050 P/R Nursing Suppart Staff 122,826.00 0.00 122,826.00 109,181.00
83070 P/R Nursing Support RN 234,822.00 0.00 234,822.00 225,711.00
83080 P/R Infection Control Nurse 72,701,00 .00 72,701.00 82,765.00
Subtotal [1282] RNs - Administrative 430,349.00 0.40 430,349.00 417,687.00
Subgroup : [12C1]  LPNs - Direct Care
83120 PR LPN 687,730.00 0.00 £47,730.00 B60,708.00
Subtotal [12C1] LPNs - Direct Care 687,730,00 0.00 687,730.00 60,708.00
Subgroup : [12D} Aides and Attendants
83130 P/R Aides 1,840,670.00 0.00 1,940,670.00 1,856,841.00
Subtotal [12D] Aides and Attendants 1,840,670.00 0.00 1,540,670.00 1,886,841.00
Subgroup : [12H] Recreation Workers
65010 P/R Recreation Director 74,710.00 0.00 74,710.00 67,263.00
65150 P/R Recraation Stalf §7.023.00 0.0 &7,093.00 25,514,060
Subtotal [12H] Recreation Workers 174,802.00 0.0 171.803.00 16277700
Subgroup : [12M] Social Workers/Case Management
67010 PR Social Service Supervisor 80,996.00 0,00 80,596,00 75,981.00
67150 P/R Social Service Staff 146,883.00 n.on 144, 683.00 142,137.00
Subtotal [12M] Social Workers/Case Management 227,879.00 .00 227.879.00
Total [10-4] Salaries and Wages 6,550,499.00 0.00 6.550,488.00 6,083,056.00
Group : [13-B] Professional Fees
Subgroup : [1] Dietitian
63230 Cansuit Dielician 62,544.00 0.00 62,544.00 64,881.00
Sublotal [1] Dietitian 62,544.00 0.00 62,544.00 54,881.00
Subgroup : {2] Dentist
70920 Consutlt Dentist 7.860 00 0.00 725000 7.860.00
Subtolal [2] Dentist 7,860.00 0.og TAGD.O0 7.860.00
Subgroup : [3] Pharmacist
70300 Consult Phammacist 9,699.00 0.00 6,655,008 8,954.00
Subtotal [3] Pharmacist 9,699.00 .00 9 62000 8,954,00

Subgroup : [SA]

PT - Resident Care




73170
73210
73215
Subtotal [5A]

Subgroup : [BA]
70200
Subtotal [84]

Subgraup : [8E]
70210
Subtotal [BE]

Subgroup : [84]
73180

73220

7325

Subtotal [9A]

Subgroup : [10A]
73200

73230

73235

Subtotal [10A}

Subgroup : [1181]
83520
Subtotal [11B1]

Purchased Physical Therapy
Purchased PT Optum Part A
Purchased PT Optum Part B
PT - Resident Care

Medical Director
Medical Director
Medical Director

Other
Medical Direclor Program
Other

ST - Resident Care
Purchased Speech Therapy
Purchased ST Optum Part A
Purchased ST Oplum Part B
ST -Resldent Care

OT - Resident Care

Purehased Occupational Therapy
Purchased OT Optum Part A
Purchased OT Optum Part B

OT - Realdent Care

LPN's - Direct Care
Purchased Service LPNs
LPN's - Direct Care

Subgroup : [11C] Aides

83540 Purchased Senace Aldes

Subtatal [11C] Aides

Subgroup : {12] Other

83510 Nursing Dept Consultant

Subtotal [12] Other

Total [13-B] Praofesgional Fees

Group : {15} Expenditures Other than Salaries
AN s C i

53630 Workers Compensation Ins

Subtotal [1A1]

Workmen's Compensation

:[1A3]

Subtotal [1A3]

Subgroup : (1A4]
53600
Subtotal [124]

Subgroup : [1AS5]
53640
Subtotal [1AS]

Subgroup : [1A7]
53660
Subtotal [1AT7]

Subgroup : [1A9]
53780

53790

Subtotal [1A3]

Subgroup : [1C]
51570
Subotal [1C]

Subgroup : [10]
51260
Subtotal [1D]

Subgroup : [1E]
51240

51245

Subtotal [1E)

Subgroup : [1G]
51380
Subtotal [16]

Subgroup : [1H1]
51290
Subtotal [1H1]

Subgroup : [1H2]
51300
Subtotal [1H2]

Subgroup : [1K3]

State Unemployment Taxes
Federal Unemployment Taxes
Unemployment Insurance

Social Security (FICA)
Fica Tax
Social Security (FICA)

Health Insurarice
Employee Group Insurance
Health Insurance

Pensions
Pension Expense
Pensions

Other

New Hire Expense

Employee Physicals/Medicalion
Other

Bad Debts
Bad Debt Expense
Bad Debts

Accounting and Auditing
Accounling Fees
Accounting and Auditing

Legal

Legal Fees

Lagal - Collections
Legal

Office Supplies
Office Supplies
Office Supplies

Telephone and Telegraph
Telephone
Telephone and Telegraph

Cellular Phones and Beepers
Cellular Phones

Cellular Phones and Beepers

Resident Day User Fee

171,752.00
2,595.00
39,860.00
214,207.00

l

37.800.00
37,800.00

\

12,960.00
12,860.00

l

76,443.00

345.00
27,605.00°

104,693.00

\

462,856.00

l

795,594.00
T05,504.00

rY
o
a
S
=
=)

114,000.00

|

1

9,252.00
110,00
9,362.00

l

60,000.00
90,000.00

\

40,072.00
40,072.00

52,205.00
1,593.00
53,798.00

1

38,417.00
38,417.00

|

8,365.00
8,368.00

l

0.00
0.00

\

\
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0.00 171,762.00 203,759.00
0.00 2,595.00 1,210.00
0.00 39,860.00 18,129.00
0.00 214,207.00 223,098.00
0.00 37,800.00 37,800.00
0.00 37 500,00 37,800.00
0.00 12,560.00 15,640.00
0.00 12,960.00 15,140.00
0.00 76,443.00 74,442.00
0.00 345,00 270.00
0.00 7790500 16,462.00
0.00 104,693.00 91,174.00
0.00 184,582.00 215,888.00
0.00 2,618.00 1,214,00
0.00 48,056.00 27,289.00
0.00 245,250.00 244,391.00
0.00 412.016.00 393,841.00
0.00 419,918.00 393,941.00
o.00 1,024.057.60 601.600.00
0,00 1,024,057.00 601,600.00
{00,315.00) 61,156.00 64,645.00
[#0,21h.00) 61,156.00 54,645.00
[50,218.00) 2,200,153.00 1,754,184.00
0.00 154,742.00 117,389.00
0.00 154,712.00 147,389.00
0.00 40,785.00 40,460.00
0.00 7,077.00 7,023.00
0.00 47,862.00 47,483.00
0.00 463,856.00 422,658.00
0.00 ABZ.856.00 422,658.00
o280 785,504.00 1,031, 760.00
0.00 795,594.00 1,031.258.00
(42,342.00) 71, 666.00 114,132.00
[42.342.00) 71,658.00 114,432.00
0.00 9,252.00 7,425.00
0,00 110.00 913.00
0.00 36200 8,038.00
0.00 90,000.00 80,000.00
0.00 90,000.00 50,000.00
.00 40,072.00 40,642.00
0.60 AD.072.00 40,642,00
92,398.00 144,603.00 58,536,00
0.00 1,583.00 0,00
92,398.00 146,186.00 58,536.00
0.00 38,417.00 33,237.00
0.00 38,417.00 33,237.00
0.00 8,368.00 8,866 00
0.00 8,369.00 8,886.00
0.00 0.00 43800
0.00 0.00 438.00
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51950
Subtotal [1K3]

Total [15)

Group : [16]
Subgroup : [4]
51420
Subtatal [4]

Subgroup : 5]
51430
Subtotal [5]

Subgroup : [M1]
51310
Subtotal [M1]

Subgroup : [M3]
51330
Subtotal [M3]

Subgroup : [M7]
51400
Subtotal [M7)

Subgroup : [M8]
51350
Subtotal [M8]

Subgroup ; [M8A]
51340
Subtotal [MBA]

Slale Providar Tax
Resident Doy User Fee

Expenditures Other than Salaries

Expenditures Other than Salaries (cont'd) - Admin. and General

Employee Travel
Employee Trave!
Employee Travel

Education Expense
Professional Developmenl
Education Expense

Advertising Help Wanted
Adverlising Help Wanted
Advertising Help Wanted

Advertising Other
Business Promolion
Advertising Other

Postage
Courier & Poslage
Postage

Dues
Dues / Association
Dues

Dues to Chamber of Commerce
Dues Chamber Of Commerce
Dues to Chamber of Commerce

group : [M8]
51360 Subseriplions
Subtotal [M9] Subscriptions
group:[M10] G
51470 Danation Expense
Subtotal (M10] Contributions
group : [M11] Services Provided by Contract
51280 Professional Faes
51460 Payroll Pracessing
51500 Computer Sarvices

Subtotal (M11]

Subgroup : [M13}
51370

51380

51440

51450

51480

Subtotal [M13]

Total [16]

Group : [18]
Subgroup : [2A1]
63340

Subtotal [2A1]

Subgroup : [2A2]
63380

Services Provided by Contract

Other

Licenses

Purchased Services Office
Late Fees & Fines

Bank Charges

Employes Relalions
Other

Expenditures Other than Salaries (cont'd) - Admin. and General

Dietary Basis for Allocation of Costs
Raw Food
Raw Food
Raw Food

Non-Food Supplles
Dietary Supplies

Subtotal [2A2] Non-Food Supplies
group : [2B] P d
63390 Dietary Purchase Services

Sublatal [2B]
Total [18]

Group : [19)
Subgroup : [3A1]
57400

Subtotal [3A1]

Subgroup : [3C]
57380
Subtotal [3C)

Total [19]

Group : [20]
Subgroup : [441]
59380

Sublatal [4A1]

Subgroup : [4B]
59160
Subtotal [48]

Purchased Services
Dietary Basis for Allocation of Costs

Laundry-Basis for Allocation of Costs
Bed Linens, etc...washed, ironed..
Linen & Bedding

Bed Linens, etc_washed, ironed..

Other
Laundry Supplies
Other

Laundry-Basis for Allocation of Costs

F ing and

In-Houe Care Supplies
Housekeeping Supplies
InHoue Care Supplies

Purchased Services
Houfekesning Pyrchesed Senvice
Purchased Services

Care Basis for

of Costs

710,056.00
710,056.00

2,525,090.00

6,554.00
6,554.00

1

14,820.00
14,829.00

8,596.00
8,596.00

|

l

35,571.00
35,571.00

3,576 00

w
&
9
Ed
8

‘

8,985.00

l

140.00
140.00

8,563.00
8,563.00

500.00
500,00

l

95,358.00
23,502.00
105,563.00
224,363.00

3,151.00
10,448,00
18,00
874,00
25,782.00
40,354.00

|

352,061.00

326,532.00
326,532.00

‘

l

42,076.00
42,976.00

l

199,387,00
188,367,00

568,695.00

4,149.00
4,149.00

1

6,496.00

%H

2
@
S
8

44,

\

o
S
»
2
=3

©
9
~
)
o
38

S
iy
]
&
B

|

.00 713,856.00 T04.212.00
0.00 710,058.00 70421200
50,056.00 2,575,154.00 2,667,019.00
0.00 554,00 350500

0,00 6,554.00 3,505,00
55,063.00 59,892.00 36,054.00
55,063.00 59,892.00 56,054.00
35,255.00 43,851.00 37,110.00
35,255.00 43,854.00 37110.00
0.00 35,571.00 24,0800

0.00 35,571.00 24,097.00

0.00 3,576.00 3,675.00

0.00 3,576.00 3,675.00

0.00 B OA5.00 9,008.00

0.00 8,985.00 9,006.00

0.00 140,00 0.00

0,00 140.00 0.00

0.00 8,563.00 5,711.00

0.00 8,563.00 5,711.00

0,00 500,00 675.00

0.00 500.00 675.00
(92,308,00] 2,960,00 3,413.00
0,00 23,502.00 23,494,00

0.00 105,503,00 67,794.00
{02,295.00) 131,865.00 94,701.00
0.00 3,151,00 1,810.00

0.00 10,448.00 17.152.00

0.00 15.00 0.00

0.00 974,00 0.00
{3,825,00) 22,167.00 35,3100
13,525.00] 36,759.00 45,793.00
(5.705,00) 346,356.00 279,821.00
0.00 376,532.90 320,874.00

0,03 326,532.00 320,874.00

0.00 42,976.00 43,063.00

0.00 42,976.00 43,053.00

0.00 169,387.00 225,566.00

0.00 199,387.00 225,568.00

.00 56a,895.00 583,425,00

0.00 4,140,098 11.637.03

0.00 4.148.00 11,687.00

0.00 6,496.00 9,654.00

0.00 5,496.00 9,654.00

0,00 10,645.00 21,341.00

0.00 44,602 00 36,043.00

0.00 44,602.00 36,043.00

0.00 97,775.00 1,549.00

0.00 97,775.00 4,549,00
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Subgroup : [5A2]
76290

76400

76500

78510

Subtotal [5A2]

Subgroup : [5B]
83380
Subtotal [5B]

Subgroup : {5C]
833685

83395

Subtotal [5C]

Purchased From
Pharmacy

Pharmacy Othar
Pharmacy Medicare
Pharmacy Oplum Part A
Purchased From

Medicine Cabinet Drugs
Nursing Supplies
Medicine Cablnet Drugs

Medical and Therapeutic Supplies
Non Qual T19 Part B Supplies

Non Qual Other Part B Supplies
Medieal and Therapeutic Supplies

group : [SD] Li
76880 Resident Travel
Sublatal [SD] Ambulance/Limousine

Subgroup : [S5E2)
76380

76390

Subtotal [SE2]

Subgroup : [5F]
76760
Subtotal [5F]

Subgroup : [SH]
75150

76700

76710

Subtotal [5H]

Subgroup : [51]
65380

65400

Subtatal [S]]

Subgroup : [5L)
65450
Subiotal [5L]

Subgroup : [5M]
73160
76600
76900

Subtotal [5M]

Subgroup : [SN]
73180
Subtatal [5N]

Total [20}

Group : [22]
Subgroup : [6A]
55380

55390

Subtotal [6A]

Subgroup : [6B]
55720
Subtotal [6B]

Subgroup : [6C]
55740
Subtotal [6C]

Subgroup : [6D}
55710
Subtotal [6D)

Subgroup : [6E]
51410
Subtotal [6E]

Subgroup : [6F]
55430

Subtotal [6F)

Subgroup : [7B]
98230
Subtotal [7B]

Oxygen - Other
Oxygen Supplies
Oxygen Supplies Oplurm Part A
Oxygen - Other

X-Rays and related radiclogical
X-Ray Expense
X-Rays and related radlological

Laboratory

Lab Expenss - Covid18
Lab Expense

Lab Optum Part A
Laboratory

Recreation

Recrealion Suppliss

Reaident & Family Entartalnment
Recreation

Cable Television
Cable TV
Cable Television

Other

Therapy Equipment Rental

IV Therapy Expense

Supplies Patient Parsonal
Nursing Equipment Rental
Nursing Equipment Med A
Medical Software Subscriptions
Other

Physical Therapy Expense
Physical Therapy Supplies
Physical Therapy Expense

i ing and Care Basis for

Maintenance and Property
Repairs and Malntenance
Maintenance Supplies
Repair & Maintenance
Repairs and Maintenance

Light & Power
Electricity
Light & Power

Water
Waler 8 Sewer
Water

Equipment Lease
Office Equipment Renlal
Equipment Lease

Other

Groundskeeping

Rubbish Removal

Snow Removal

Purchased Maintence Contract
Other

Building & Building Improvements
Depr Buildings
Bullding & Bullding Improvemenls

of Costs

8,156.00
9,376.00
132,601.00
7240000,
163,533.00

|

258.411.00
256,411.00

3,543.00
5,257.00
8,800.00

640.00
640,00

13,772.00
008
13,772.00

2,382.00
2,382.00

41,773.00

3,160,00
13,028.00
16,197.00

4,588.00
4,598.00

14,034.00
7,260.00
7,828,00
9,205.00
4,448.00

45 5208.00

5780300

3,059.00
3,059.00

748,345.00

I

43,726.00
100,792.00
144,516.00

|

69,932.00
69,032.00

49,888.00
49,888.00

58,851.00
58,851.00

8,566.00
8,566.00

19,357.00
25,884.00
13,294.00
72,080,060
121,515.00

0.00 9,155.00 9,453.00
0.00 9,376,00 10,546.00
0.00 132,601.00 104,179.00
0.00 12.400.00 634.00
0,00 163,533.00 124,012.00
0.00 258,411.00 284,961.00
0.00 258,411.00 294,961.00
0.00 3,543.00 1,191.00
0.00 5,257.00 51.00
0.00 8,800.00 1,242.00
0.00 640.00 951.00
0.00 640.00 951.00
0.00 13,772:00 19,251.00
0.00 0.00 36,00
0.00 13,772.00 9,287.00
0,00 2,382.00 0.00
0.00 2,382.00 0.00
0,00 1,625.00 11,242.00
0.00 39,162.00 27,539,00
0.0 956,00 141.00
0.00 4177300 38,822,00
0,00 3,169.00 3,071.00
0,00 13,026.00 12,134.00
0.00 16,197.00 15,205.00
0.00 4,598.00 5,679.00
0.00 4,508.00 5,679.00
0.00 14,034,00 14,034.00
0.00 7,260.00 6,035.00
0.00 7,828.00 3,041.00
0.00 9,205.00 7,685.00
0.00 4,448.00 2,354.00
oon 43,626.00 49,631.00
.00 92,803.00 82,780.00
0.00 3,059.00 7,568.00
0.00 3,058.00 7,566.00
0.00 748,345.00 629,009.00
0,00 43,726.00 33,059.00
0.00 100,702.00 51,661.00
0.00 144,518.00 84,750.00
0.00 69,932.00 53,407.00
0.00 69,932.00 93,407.00
0.00 49,888.00 48,831.00
0.00 49,888.00 48,831.00
0.00 58,851.00 48,846.00
0.00 58,851.00 48,846.00
0,00 8,566.00 8,550,00
0.00 8,566.00 8,550.00
0.00 18,357.00 14,876,00
0.00 25,984.00 23,267.00
0.00 13,284.00 13,294.00
0.00 62,880.00 59,477,00
0.00 121.515.00 110,814.00
0,00 375.00 375.00
0,00 375.00 375.00

2/13/2024
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Subgroup : [7D]
98270

98280

Subtetal [7D]

Subgroup : [6C]
98260
Subtotal [6C]

Subgroup : [9]
97700

9782-010
Subtotal [9]

Subgroup : [10B}
9780-010

Subtotal [108]

Subgroup : [10C]
5566-010

55660
Subtotal [10C]

Total [22]

Group : [27]
Subgroup : [14A]
51700

9781-010

Subtotal [14A]

Movable Equipment

Depr Fumiture & Equipment
Depr Computer Software
Movable Equipment

Leaschald Improvemsnts
Depr Leasehold Improvement

Leasehold Improvements

Rental Payments
Rent

Ralated Morigage Insurance
Rental Payments

Real eslate taxes paid by lessor
Related Taxes

Real estate taxes paid by lessor

Personal property taxes
PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX

Personal Property Taxes
Personal property taxes

Maintenance and Property
Interest and Insurance
Insurance on Property
Other Insurance

Related Insurance

Insurance on Property

Total [27] Interest and Insurance
Group : [30] Statement of Revenue

:[14] id (CT only)
41100 Room & Board Medicass
Subtotal [1A] Medicaid Residents {CT only)

Subgroup : [18]
41110

Medicald room and board contractual allowance
Alowance RAE Maodicald

48100 Room & Board Retro Medicaid

48800 Room & Board Retro Mcd Pending

Subtotal [1B] Medicaid room and board contractual allowance
group : [3A} (Allinclusk

43100 Renm & Board Med|cara

46100 Medicara Replacament Room&Board

48300 Room & Board Retro Medicare

48500 Room & Board Relro Mcr Replacem

Subtotal [3A] Medicare Residents (All inclusive)

Subgroup : [3B]
43110

45110

Subtatal [38]

Subgroup : [4A]
40100

Medicars room and board contractual allowance
Allowance R&B Medicare

Allowance R38 Medicare Replacem

Medicare room and board contractual allowance

Private-pay residents and other
Room & Beard Private

33,374.00
7.945.00
41,319.00

100,708.00
100,708.00

837,404.00

0,00

837,404.00

0.00

6,247.00
6,247.00

1,438,323.00

18,035.00

19,035.00

18,035.00

l

112,536, 201.00,
[12,536,281.00)

4,825,246.00

(493,082 ,00}

(1,735,45R.00]

(167,509.00)
3,390.00
[164,119.80]

{3,084,919,00)

44100 Room & Board Insurance Other (98,560.00)
44110 Allowance R&B Insurance Other 592200
47100 Optum ISNP Capitated Roam&Board (218,100,00)
48000 Raom & Board Retre Prvats 14,773.00
48400 Room & Board Retro Ins Other 0.00
Subtotal [4A] Private-pay residents and other 1A%, E64.00)
group : [SA] Pr iption Drugs -
43210 Pharmacy Medicare A (47,354 00}
46510 Pharmacy Medicare Replacement (133,183.00)
Subtotal [5A] Prescription Drugs - Medicare [100,537.00)
group : [5B] Drugs - Medicare C: )
43215 Allow Phar MCR A 47,354.00
46515 Allow Phar Medicare Replacement 133,183.00
Sublatal [58] P iption Drugs - c | 180,537.00
:[5€) P iption Drugs - N
41210 Pharmacy Medicaid (1,891.00)
44510 Pharmacy Insurance Other (10,412.00)
Subtotal [SC] F iplion Drugs - N [12.303,00)
group : [5D] Prescription Drugs - N dicare C
41215 Allow Phar MCD 1,891.00
44515 Allow Phar Insurance Other 1041200
Subtotal [5D] ion Drugs - N i Ci il 1230000

Subgroup : [7A]

Physical Therapy - Medicare

RJE-1

RJE-1

RJE-1

RJE-1

RJE-1

2/1372024
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0.00 33,374,00 28,240,00
0,00 7,945.00 7,945,00
0.00 41,319.00 36,185.00
0,00 100,708 00 103,833.00
0.00 100,708.00 103,833.00
(244,890.00) 592,514.00 314,197.00
(244,890.00)
17,320.00 17,320.00 17,807.00
17,328.00
[227.561.00) 609,843.00 332,004.00
125,472.00 12547200 123,668.00
125,472.00
125,472.00 125,472.00 123,688.00
5,500,00 5,500.00 5,549.00
5,500.00
0.00 6,247.00 6,530.00
5,500.00 11,747.00 42,079.00
[0, 549.00) 1,342.734.00 1,003 462.00
bl dea
0.00 15,035,00 17,478.00
96,580 00 86,586.00 80,694.00
86,530,00
56,560.00 115,624.00 108,172.00
56,589.00 115,624.00 108,172.00
i et
0.00 (12.535,201,00) (12,825,147.00)
0.00 (12,545,201.00) [12,626,147.00)
0.00 4,706,320.00 4,739,423,00
0.00 28,826.00 86,365.00
0.00 0.00 458,00
.00 4,625,246.00 4.636,246.00
0.06 (493,002.00) (528,503.00)
0.00 (1,168,085.00) (1,024,417,00)
0.00 (10,023.00) (1.00)
0.00 {63,358,00) [18.485.00)
0.00 {1,735,458.09) 11,572.406.00)
0.00 {167,508.00) (168,303.00)
0.00 3,360.00 £5,120.00
0.00 [164,115,08) 11277450}
0.00 (3,084,919.00) (2,577,324.00)
0.00 (98,560.00) (87,812.00)
0.00 5,922.00 2,790.00
0.00 (218,100.00) (112,500.00)
0.00 14,773.00 (125,843.00)
0.00 0.00 [1.832.00)
.00 {3,380,884.00) [2.819,401,00]
0.00 (47,354,00) (45,213.00)
0,00 (133,183,00) {24, 456.00)
0,00 [180,537.00] [130,065.00)
0,00 47,354.00 45,213.00
.30 1331800 G4,455.00
0.00 180,537.00 129,880.00
0,00 (1,891,00) (310.00)
0.08 (10:412,00) (17,757.004
.00 [12,303.00) (17,567.00)
0.00 1,891,00 310,00
0.00 10,412.00 17.257.00
0.00 13,302.00 17,567.00
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43220 PT Medicare A (65,551.00)
43225 Allow PT MCR A 65,551.00
43320 PT Medicare B (52,431,00)
44820 PT Insurance B (153,404.00)
44825 Allow PT Insurance B8 105,801.00
46520 PT Medicare Replacement {161,374.00)
Sublotal [7A] Physical Therapy - Medicare (751,408.00)
Subgroup : [7B] Physical Therapy - Medicare Contractual Allowance
43325 Allow PTMCR B 14,128.00
46525 Allow PT Medicare Replacemenl 161,374.00
Subtotal [7B] Physical Therapy - Medieare Contractual Allowance 475,502.00
Subgroup : [7C] Physical Therapy - Non-medicare
40220 PT Private 0.00
41220 PT Medicaid (8,142.00)
44520 PT Insurance Other s [14,421.00)
Subtotal [7C] Physical Therapy - Non-medicare (22,963.00)
Subgroup : [7D) Physical Therapy - N icare C 1
41225 Allow PT MCD 8,142.00
44525 Allow PT Insuranca Other 14,306.00
48600 Relro Ancillaries |21,817.00)
Subtotal [7D] Physical Therapy - N Contractual 631.00
Subgroup : [8A] Speech Therapy - Medicare
43240 ST Medicare A (31,064.00)
43340 ST Medicare B (33,157.00}
44840 ST Insurance B (107,614.00)
45540 ST Medicare Replacement (54,857.00)
Subtotal [8A] Speech Therapy - Medicare I!EEHM)
Subgroup : [6B] Speech Therapy - Medicare Contractual Allowance
43245 Allow STMCR A 31,064.00
43345 Allow STMCR B 801.00
44845 Allow ST Insurance B 75,590.00
46545 Allaw ST Medicare Replacament £4,857.00
Subtotal [6B] Speech Therapy - Medicare Contractual Allowance 16241200
Subgroup : [6C] Speech Therapy - Non-medicare
41240 ST Medicaid (372.00}
44540 ST Insuranee Other {3,209.00)
Subtotal [8C] Speech Therapy - Non-medicare [3,581.00)
Subgroup : [8D} Speech Therapy - N i C ]
41245 Allow ST MCD 37200
44545 Allow ST Insurance Other 3,200,00
Subtotal [8D] Speech Therapy - N Ce | 1,581.00
group : [9A] O 1 Therapy - i
43230 OT Medicare A (70,080.00)
43330 OT Medicars B (78,687.00)
44830 OT Insurance B (191,738.00)
486530 OT Medicare Replacement {184, 465.00)
Subtatal [94] Occupational Therapy - Medicare {524,870.00)
group : [9B] o | Therapy - Medicare C |
43235 Allow OT MCR A 70,080.00
43335 Allow OT MCR B 14,998 00
44835 Allow OT Insurance B 141,862.00
46835 Allow OT Medicare Replacement 184,465.00
Subtolal 98] O | Therapy - i Ci 411,405.00
group : [S€) o ional Therapy - Ni
41230 OT Medicaid (7,037.00)
44530 OT Insurance Other {16.578.00}
Subtotal [9C] o ional Therapy - N [23,615.00)
bgroup : [9D] O | Therapy - N i €
41235 Allow OT MCD 7.037.00
44535 Allow OT Insurance Other 16,578.00
Subtatal [3D] o ional Therapy - N icare C I - 23,615.00
Subgroup :[10A]  Other - Medicare
43120 Medicare Discounls 18,635.00
43250 Lab Medicare A (8,750.00)
43255 Allow Lab MCR A 9,750.00
43270 X-ray Medicare A {930.00)
43275 Allow X-ray MCR A 930,00
43310 Pharmacy MCR B (6,332.00)
48550 Lab Medicare Replacemenl (22,969.00)
46555 Allow Lab Medicare Raplacernent 22,969.00
46570 Xray Medicare Replacement (1,570.00)
48575 Allow Xray Medicare Replacement 1,570.00
47105 Optum ISNP Pant B [14E.035.04)
Subtotal [104] Other - Medicare 1132,722,00)
Subgroup : [10B] Other - Non-medicare
44550 Lab Insurance Other {2,596.00}
44555 Allow Lab Insurance Other 2,596.00
44570 X-ray Insurance Other {314,00)
44575 Allow X-ray Insurance Other 314.00
Marcum 112 X-ray other 0,00

0.00 (65,551,00) (75,132.00)
0.00 65,551.00 75,132.00
0.00 (52,431.00) (78,590.00)
0.00 (153,404.00) {173,658.00)
0.00 105,801.00 83,379.00
8.09 (1E1,3T400) {151,245.00)
[T (251,408.00} (320,714.60)
aan 14,128.00 17,720.00
0,00 161,374.00 187 14500
.00 17550200 169.565.00
0.00 0.00 (964.00)
0.00 (8,142.00) (7,916.00)
.00 [14.421.00) |16, BRZ.00}
0.00 {22,562,00) (24,762.00)
0.80 8,142.00 7,916.00
0.00 14,306 00 15,882.00
0.00 [21,617,04) 8,407.00
0.00 631.00 32,205.00
0.00 (31,064,00) (34,717.00)
0.00 (33,157.00) (26,653 00)
0.00 {107,614.00) (94,662,00)
0.00 (54,257.00) (45,352.00)
9,00 (226,692,000 {201, 425.00)
0.00 31,064.00 34,717.00
0.00 901.00 805.00
0.00 75,530.00 51,429.00
0.00 54,857.00 45,393.00
0.00 162,412.00 132,424.00
0.00 (372.00) (3,348,00)
0,00 (3.205.00) (3,857.00)
0.00 [2.581.00) |7.208.00)
0,00 372.00 3,348.00
0.00 3,209.00 3,857.00
0.00 3,581.00 7,205.00
0.00 (70,080.00) (80,523.00)
0.00 (78,687.00) (75,217.00)
0.00 (191,738.00) (222,853.00)
200 (184.46500) (163.453,00)
.00 {524,470.00) (544,192.00)
0.00 70,080.00 80,529.00
0.00 14,898.00 12,914.00
0.00 141,862.00 113,137.00
.00 154.455.00 165,482.00
0.00 411,405.00 372.071.00
0.00 (7,037.00) (6,457.00)
.00 (15.578.00) (19,513,00)
0.00 (23,615,00] |26,870.00)
0.00 7,037.00 6,457.00
0.00 1657800 15,045.00
0.00 23,615.00 25.702.00
0.00 19,635.00 5,448.00
0.00 (9,750.00) (9,298.00)
0.00 9,750.00 9,298.00
0.00 (930,00) (1,245,00)
0.00 930,00 1,245.00
0.00 (6,332,00} (5,401,00)
0.00 (22,969,00) (15,750.00)
0.00 22,969.00 15,759.00
0.00 (1,570.00) (2,516.00)
0.00 1,570,00 2,516.00
0.00 {145,025,00] (44,375.005
0.00 (132,722.00) {04,328,00)
0,00 (2,596 00) (2,076.00)
0,00 2,596.00 2,078.00
0.00 {314.00) (254.00)
0.00 314.00 254.00
0.00 0.00 (709,00)

211372024
711 PM
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Subtotal [10B)

Subgroup : [15)
48180
Subtetal [15]

Subgroup : [18)
44120

49100

49170

48200

49500

87800

Mareum 111
Sublotal [18)

Total 30]

Other - Non-madicare
Interest (ncome
Interest Incoma

Interest Income

Other Revenue

Insurance Other Dividends

Other Income

Bad Debl Recovery
Mazallsnpous ncomo
ERC Cradit

State Corporaie Taxes
State Refund

Other Revenue

Statement of Revenue

NET {INCOME) LOSS

(6,583 00)
(6,583.00)

(26,030.00)

{3,625.00)
0.00

(4,828.00)

{769,983.00)

(67,857.00)
0,00

{B72,373.00)
&l I.ZEE,!‘l'LnCIl

215.555.00

0.00 0.00 [100.09]
0.00 15,583,00) a.00
0.00 {6,563.00) 0.00
0.00 (26,030.00) (15,880.00)
{182,159.00) (185,784.00) 0.00
0.00 0.00 (841.00)
0.00 (4,828.00) (314,721.00)
0.00 (768,083.00) 0.00
0.00 (67,857.00) 0.00
£.00 2.00 (43.481,00)
iex,155,00) 11,054, 402.00) [174,533.410)
1162,159,00) {14,470,076.00) {13,226,7286.00)
[228,426.00) [12,571.00) {101,181,09)

2113/2024
7:11 PM
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2/13/2024
712 PM

Client: Avon Health Care
Engagement: Medicaid - Avon Health Care 2023 Cost Report
Period Ending: 9/30/2023
Trial Balance: A.01-TB-CCNH
Workpaper. A.04 - Group Report - Bal Sheet
Account Description ADJ JE Ref # RJE FINAL 1st PP-FINAL
9/30/2023 8/30/2023 9/30/2022

Group :[31-32] Assets
Subgroup : [A1] Cash
11020 Petty Cash 300.00 0.00 300.00 300.00
11140 Cash Operaling Account 1,322,255.00 0.00 1,322,255.00 2,328,994.00
11620 Cash Resident Funds 38,265 00 0.00 38,265.00 £§1,080.00
Subtotal [A1] Cash 1,360,820.00 0.00 1,360,820.00 2,380,374.00
Subgroup : [A2] AR
13010 AR Private 496,335.00 0.00 496,335.00 19,433.00
13020 AR Medicaid 680,903 00 0.00 680,903.00 668,932.00
13040 A/R Medicare A 33,659.00 0.00 33,659.00 96,364.00
13050 AR Medicare B 47,491.00 0.00 47,491.00 (228,905.00)
13070 AR Medicare Replacement 214,503,00 0.00 214,503.00 62,142.00
13080 AR Insurance Other 25,707.00 0.00 25,707.00 80,566.00
13290 Allowance for Doubtful Accounts (39,902.00) 0.00 (39,802.00) (20,044.00)
13300 A/R Refunds 4,483.00 0.00 4,483.00 4,483.00
13600 A/R Suspense (436.00) 0.00 (436.00) (436.00)
13700 AJR Other 5,314.00 0.00 5,314.00 0.00
Subtotal [A2] AR 1,468,067.00 0.00 1,468,057.00 583,535.00
Subgroup : [A4] Inventories
15380 Inventory 4B8,045.00 0.00 48.045.00 38,247.00
Subtotal [A4] Inventories 48,045.00 0.00 48,045.00 58,247.00
Subgroup : [A5] Prepaid Expenses
15300 Prepaid Insurance 58,995.00 0.00 58,985.00 49,713.00
15800 Prepaid Other 21,308.00 0.00 21,308.00 23,628.00
Subtotal [A5] Prepald Expenses 80,303.00 0.00 £0,303.00 73,341.00
Subgroup : [A8] Other Current Assets
11160 ERC Funds 683,756.00 0.00 £83,756.00 0.00
Subtotal [A8] Other Current Assets 683,756.00 0.00 6A3,756.00 0.00
Subgroup : [B3] Buildings
19220 Buildings 7.495.00 0.00 7,495.00 7,495.00
19290 Accum Depr Buildings 3,029.00 0.00 (3.028,00) {2,655.00)
Subtotal [B3] Buildings 4,468.00 0.00 4,466,00 4,840.00
Subgroup : [B4] Leasehold Improvements
19420 Leasehold Improvements 2,006,057.00 0.00 2,006,057.00 1,960,965.00
19490 Accum Depr Leasehold Impvmts (1,548,214.00) 0.00 (1.548,214,00) (1,447 506.00)
Subtotal [B4] Leasehold Improvements 457,843.00 0.00 457,843.00 513,459.00
Subgroup : [B6] Movable Equipment
18520 Fumiture & Equipment 378,514.00 0.00 378,514.00 346,667.00
19590 Accum Depr Fumiture & Equipmt (266,109.00) 0.00 (266,108.00) (244,691.00)
19620 Computer Software 143,619.00 0.00 143,619.00 143,619.00
19690 Accum Depr Computer Software __ (142,243.00) 0.00 (142,243,000} (134,288.00)

1 [B6] Movable Equip 114,761.00 0.00 114,781.00 111,297.00
Subgroup : [D6] Loans to Owners or Related Parties
17700 Due from West Hartford Rehab 478,816.00 0.00 479,816.00 620,758.00
Subtotal [D6] Leans to Owners or Related Partles 479,916.00 0.00 479,916.00 £20,758.00
Total [31-32] Assets 4.657!98‘?.00 0.00 4,657,987.00 4,445,851.00
Group : [33-34]  Liabilities
Subgroup : [A1] AP
21020 Accounts Payable Trade 428,253.00 .00 (428,253.00) (247,187.00)
Subtotal [A1] AP (428,253.00} 0.00 |428,253.00) (247,187.00)
Subgroup : [A4] Accrued Payroll
25360 P/R Gamishment (33,00) 0.00 (33.00) (33.00)
25500 Accrued Payroll (140,138.00) 0.00 (140,138.00) (100,311.00)
25650 Accrued Vac Personal Sick 153.305.00, 0.00 (153,305.00) (160,620.00)
Subtotal [A4] Accrued Payroll |293,477.00) 0.00 (293,477.00) (260,973.00)
Subgroup : [A6] Accrued Payroll Taxes Payable
25600 Accrued FICA Taxes (8,111.00) 0.00 (9,111.00) (6,795.00)
25610 Accrued SUI Taxes (341.00) 0.00 (341.00) (227.00)
25620 Accrued FUI Taxes 84.00; 0.00 (B4.00) (22.00)
Subtotal [A6] Accrued Payroll Taxes Payable 9,535.00 0.00 {9,536.00) (7.044.00)
Subgroup : [A12] Other Current Liabilities
21300 Credil Balance Liabilities (633,051.00} 0.00 (633,051.00) (187,176.00)
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Client: Avon Health Care

Engagement: Medicaid - Avon Health Care 2023 Cost Report

Period Ending: 9/30/2023
Trial Balance: A.01-TB-CCNH

2/13/2024
712 PM

Workpaper. A.04 - Group Report - Sheet
Account Description ADJ JE Ref # RJE FINAL 1st PP-FINAL
9/30/2023 9/30/2023 9/30/2022
21610 Due to Cash Resident Funds (38,265.00) 0.00 (38,265.00) (51,080.00)
23115 Misc. HHS Income (185,784.00) 185,784.00 0.00 (185,784.00)
RJE-8 185,784.00
25680 Accrued Pension (137,657.00) 42,342,00 (95,315.00) (120,789.00)
RJE-7 42,342.00

26100 Accrued Accounting (15,600.00) 0.00 (15,600.00) (16,800.00)

26110 Accrued User Fee (183,757.00) 0.00 (183,757.00) (181,276.00)

26120 Accrued Property Taxes (2,165.00) 0.00 (2,165.00) (2,329.00)

26130 Accrued Insurance Financing 30,492.00 0.00 {30,452.00) 26,252.00

Subtotal [A12] Other Current Liabilities 1,226,771.00 228,126.00 598,545.00' 771,486.00

Total [33-34] Liabllities 51.958.03?.00! 228,126.00 51.?29,911.00! !1!286,550.001

Group : [35] Equity

Subgroup : [B2] Capital Stock

30110 Capital Stock 156,000.00, 0.00 (155,000.00) {156,000.00)

Subtotal [B2] Capital Stock (156,000.00) 0.00 (158,000.00) (156.000.00)

Subgroup : [B5] Cumulated Earmings

30100 Shareholder Distributions 173,700.00 0.00 173,700.00 (1,500.00)

30120 Relained Eamings (2.973,205.00) 0.00 (2.873.205.00) {2.500,500.00)

Subtotal [B5] Cumulated Eamings {2,799,505.00) 0.00 (2,799,505.00) {2,902,000.00)

Total [35] Equity !2,955‘505.001 0.00 {2,955,505.00) {3,058,000.00
Sum of Account Groups (215,555.00) 228,126.00 12,571.00 101,161.00
Net (lncome) Loss 215,555.00 (228,126.00) (12,571.00) {101,161.00)
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Client: Avon Health Care

Engagement: Medicaid - Avon Health Care 2023 Cost Report
Period Ending:  9/30/2023

Trial Balance: A.01-TB-CCNH

2/14/2024
9:09 AM

Workpaper: H.01 - Reclassifying Journal Entries Report
Account Description WIP Ref Debit Credit
Reclassifying Journal Entries JE # 1 G.03
To reclass taxes, insurance and mortgage insurance to correct cost
centers from rent
5566-010 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX 5,500.00
9780-010 Related Taxes 125,472.00
9781-010 Related Insurance 96,588.00
9782-010 Related Mortgage Insurance 17,329.00
97700 Rent 244,890.00
Marcum 109  Sewage Use
Total 244,890.00 244,890.00
Reclassifying Joumnal Entries JE # 2 N.01
PDW Russell Schwartz, reclass Housekeeping Supervisor salary to
Laundry
57150 P/R Laundry Staff 3,899.00
58010 P/R Housekeeping Supervisor 3,899.00
Total 3,899.00 3,899.00
Reclassifying Joumnal Entries JE# 3 D.01a
to reclass recruitment fees to help wanted
51310 Advertising Help Wanted 35,255.00
83510 Nursing Dept Consultant 35,255.00
Total 35,255.00 35,255.00
Reclassifying Journal Entries JE# 4 N.02a
to reclass other income credit balance to employee relations
49100 Other Income 3,625.00
51480 Employee Relations 3,625.00
Total 3,625.00 3.625.00
Reclassifying Joumal Entries JE# 5 D.01a
to reclass education to the correct line of the cost report
51430 Professional Development 55,063.00
83510 Nursing Dept Consultant 55,063.00
Total 55,063.00 55,063.00
Reclassifying Joumnal Entries JE# 6 E.01
to reclass legal fees oul of professional fees
51240 Legal Fees 92,398.00
51280 Professional Fees 92,398.00
Total 92,398,00 92,398.00
Reclassifying Joumal Entries JE#7 PBC
to reclass pension according to client
25680 Accrued Pension 42,342.00
53660 Pension Expense 42,342.00
Total 42,342.00 42,342.00
Reclassifying Journal Entries JE# 8 PBC
Recognize HHS stimulus income
23115 Misc. HHS Income 185,784.00
49100 Other Income 185,784.00
Total 185,784.00 185,784.00
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